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Corporate Information 
McGrath Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. McGrath Limited 
listed on the Australian Securities Exchange on 7 December 2015 (ASX: MEA). 
 

Its registered office and principal place of business is: 
 

McGrath Limited 
55 Pyrmont Street  
PYRMONT NSW 2009 

 
All press releases and other company background information is available on our website: 
www.mcgrath.com.au. 

 

In this report, McGrath Limited is referred to as the Company or McGrath, McGrath Limited and the 
subsidiaries that it controlled at the end of the period and from time to time throughout the period are 
together referred to as the Consolidated Entity. 

 

What we do 
Founded in 1988 by John McGrath, McGrath has been established as one of the leading residential real estate 
service providers in Australia with a strong market presence across the Eastern seaboard of Australia. 
 
McGrath is an integrated residential real estate services company providing a range of services including 
residential property sales, property management, auction services, real estate training and mortgage broking. 
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Joint letter from the Chair and CEO 

Dear Shareholders, 

The Australian residential property market showed great 
resilience in the 2021 financial year, despite the challenges of 
the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic (“COVID”) and the resultant 
lockdowns have had on the fabric of our society and economy. 

Fortunately for McGrath, we were able to successfully innovate 
some of our key processes so we could continue operating 
efficiently and transact effectively for the benefit of our clients. 

In addition to capitalising on the strength of the market, equally 
our business improvement initiatives and capital preservation 
over the past 12 months have resulted in an $18.3 million 
turnaround in Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) to $19.0 million for 
the 2021 financial year. This has enabled the company to 
reinstate dividends to our shareholders, resulting in a FY21 
total dividend of 1.5c per share. 

COVID has placed many constraints on how businesses 
operate, however McGrath has quickly adopted processes that 
are not only compliant with Work Health and Safety 
regulations, but are seamless in our ability to conduct business 
through advanced technology, live auction streaming and 
virtual property inspections. The safety and well-being of our 
staff and clients have been in the forefront of our minds.  

The Government Grant, issued by the Federal government in 
response to the uncertainties associated with COVID, were 
received by McGrath and applied in accordance with the 
Government’s objective of keeping people employed.  

While listing volumes remain impacted, home values have been 
buoyant as the pandemic has highlighted a re-calibration of 
lifestyle choices impacting the residential market. Such positive 
market sentiment, price stability in our key markets and strong 
clearance rates have contributed to our sales business 
performing significantly better in FY21. Despite facing 
challenges during the pandemic, the McGrath network of 
premium property management business, comprising of 
approximately 33,000 properties managed for 28,000 landlord 
investors, contributed strongly to solid results. 

McGrath continues to play a significant part in the annual Real 
Estate Business Top 100 ranking, with 17 agents included, and 
two agents in the Top 10. Equally pleasing is McGrath’s 
significance in Real Estate Business Top 50 Women ranking with 
nine agents, including an impressive three in the Top 10. We 
believe this is a testament to the professionalism within our 
agent network as our team conducts business with focus, 
dedication and integrity. 

As a company, we are committed to continual improvement in 
both client and agent service level propositions, brand 
positioning, people and culture. 

We continue to focus on business improvement initiatives and 
growth strategies across our multiple business units. These 
include: 

 Implementation of growth strategies to improve
agent productivity.

 Industry consolidation opportunities to complement
existing businesses.

 Continued traction from our data centric website and
other digital solutions.

 Revitalisation of the property management
businesses, with a focus on improving the overall
customer experience.

 Project’s division capability and relevance to
developers enhanced with the execution of an 
alignment agreement with a third-party capital
provider.

 Enhanced scale and optimisation of mortgage home 
loan business by partnering with a financial services
and technology consortium.

 We have opened new Franchise offices in Cooma, 
Thirroul, Upper Hunter, Tweed Coast, South Yarra, 
Lower Blue Mountains, Camden, Beerwah, Orange,
Molong and Ballan and converted the Parramatta
and Blacktown business to a Franchise.

We remain committed to maintaining our industry leading 
position in FY22. Central to this is retaining and attracting the 
industry’s best real estate talent and ensuring McGrath has a 
welcoming and supportive workplace culture. Our well 
capitalised Balance Sheet will allow us to take advantage of any 
acquisitions that present themselves as the industry 
consolidates further. 

On behalf of the Board and our Executive Leadership Team, we 
would like to sincerely thank our team members and franchise 
partners for their dedication, hard work and commitment to 
our company in what has been a challenging but rewarding      
12 months. 

We have an excellent platform from which we can reaffirm our 
leading market position and consequently benefit all 
stakeholders in our business.  

Yours sincerely, 

Peter Lewis Edward Law 
Chair Chief Executive Officer 
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Operating and financial review

Business Overview 

The Consolidated Entity operates a diverse business model 
which provides a range of services that include residential 
property sales, property management, auction services, real 
estate training and mortgage broking. 

The McGrath Network of real estate offices includes both 
sales offices operated by the Consolidated Entity (Company 
owned offices) and sales offices operated by franchisees of 
the Consolidated Entity (Franchise offices). 

The operating segments are: 

Company owned sales: This segment undertakes residential 
property sales on behalf of property vendors through 
Company owned offices and agents. The segment generates 
earnings by charging a sales commission to a property vendor 
upon successful sale of a property. The commission is 
generally based on a percentage of the property’s value. 

Company owned property management: This segment 
directly manages residential properties on behalf of owner 
clients. The segment generates earnings through charging a 
commission to manage a property and leasing fees earned 
upon successful letting of a property. 

Franchise services: This segment manages franchise offices 
that undertake both property sales and property management 
activities. The segment receives fees from its franchisees that 
include: 
• An ongoing franchise fee based on a fixed percentage of the 

total sales commission paid on the sale of a property (Gross
Commission Income); 

• An ongoing marketing fund contribution based on a fixed 
percentage of the gross commission income generated by
the franchisee; and

• A fixed percentage of the franchisees’ property
management fees.

Other services: The Consolidated Entity also has a number of 
other services which complement the service offerings of the 
segments above. These include: 
• Auction service group generates earnings based on a fixed 

fee per auction;
• Training services organise a number of Australian residential 

real estate conferences and receives revenue from fees paid 
by attendees, exhibitors and sponsors; and

• Mortgage broking services which earn revenue based on an 
up-front fee and an ongoing trailing commission.
In April 2021, 55% of the mortgage broking business was
sold to external investors, with McGrath retaining 45%
ownership.

Office locations 

As at 30 June 2021 the network comprised 29 Company 
owned offices and 78 Franchise offices. The spread of offices 
is across the Eastern seaboard as seen in the graphic in    
Figure 1 below. There was a net increase of 10 offices in the 
12 months since 30 June 2020 with 13 openings, 2 transfer 
from Company owned to Franchise services and 3 closure. 

McGrath continues to focus on agent productivity whilst also 
recruiting and retaining high performing agents. This is 
complemented by a focus on learning and development 
initiatives and data technology improvements to enhance the 
agent and vendor experience. 

Figure 1: McGrath office Network 

3



 
 

 
McGrath Limited and Controlled Entities 

 
 

 
 

Income Statement 

To assist in the interpretation of the performance of the Consolidated Entity, the information below shows the statutory EBITDA of 
$30.825 million to underlying EBITDA of $17.662 million. The reconciling items below adjust for the impact of the Government Grant 
JobKeeper subsidy received, 55% reduction in interest in Mortgage Broking business Oxygen Home Loans, gain on sale of the 
Parramatta and Blacktown Company owned office to a franchise office and the adoption of the new leasing accounting standards, 
AASB 16 Leases, adopted from 1 July 2019. 
 
The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in Australia and the real estate market has been less severe than other countries and industries 
and has not materially impact the results for the period. In response to the uncertainties associated with the pandemic, the 
Government provided a wage subsidy grant which were received by McGrath and applied in accordance with the Government’s 
objective of keeping people employed. Included in the results is the JobKeeper wage subsidy Government Grant recognised for the 
period 1 July 2020 to 27 September 2020. The Government Grant, as disclosed in the financial statements as other income, increased 
the EBITDA and profit before income tax by $2.094 million. 
 
During the year the Consolidated Entity sold the assets and rent roll of the Parramatta and Blacktown company owned office to a 
franchise office. Consequently, a gain on sale of $2.248 million has been recognised as other income and increased the profit before 
income tax to the year ending 30 June 2021. 
 
In April 2021 $2.5 million was injected into Oxygen Home Loans by an external investor, in return for a 55% controlling interest and a 
$1.8 million deferred cash payment to McGrath Limited. The $2.5 million funding will be utilised to grow resources, accelerate 
digitalisation and add complementary fintech products to create a broader product offering for Oxygen. Consequently, the 
Consolidated Entity’s interest in Oxygen is reduced to 45% and the gain on sale of $3.121 million, has been recognised as other income. 
 
The adoption of AASB 16 Leases resulted in a decrease of $492 thousand to profit before income tax to the year ending  
30 June 2021, due to $4.630 million of depreciation expenses and $1.685 million of interest expenses being recognised in the statutory 
accounts and excluding $5.823 million to occupancy and communication expenses. 
 

 Statutory 
June 2021 

Reconciling 
amounts 

Underlying 
June 2021 

Underlying 
June 2020 

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
     
Revenue 122,359 - 122,359 91,638 
Other Income 1 7,463 (7,463) - - 
Cost of sales (52,118) - (52,118) (37,847) 
Gross profit 77,704 (7,463) 70,241 53,791 
     
Share of profit of an associate 3 - 3 - 
Employee benefits expenses (29,865) - (29,865) (28,429) 
Other expenses 2 (17,017) (5,700) (22,717) (21,658) 
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation (EBITDA) 

30,825 (13,163) 17,662 3,704 

Depreciation and amortisation 2 (8,192) 4,514 (3,678) (3,770) 

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 22,633 (8,649) 13,984 (66) 

Net finance (expense)/income 2 (1,535) 1,591 56 51 

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 21,098 (7,058) 14,040 (15) 

Income tax expense 3 (2,057) 1,501 (556) (541) 

Profit/(Loss) after income tax expense 19,041 (5,557) 13,484 (556) 
     
Basic earnings/(losses) per share (cents) 11.41 (3.33) 8.08 (0.33) 

 
1 The other income comprises of the impact on the Government Grant totalling $2.094 million, the profit from the sale of Parramatta and Blacktown 
Company office to franchise offices totalling $2.248 million and the sale of 55% of the Oxygen Home Loan mortgage business totalling $3.121 million. 
 
2 The adoption of AASB 16 Leases has resulted in $4.630 million of depreciation expenses of right-of-use assets and $1.685 million of interest expenses 
relating to the associated lease liabilities being recognised in the statutory accounts. Excluding the adoption of AASB 16 Leases the Consolidated Entity 
would have recognised $5.823 million to occupancy and communication expenses. The remaining reconciling items of $0.116 million of depreciation 
expense is due to a change in accounting policy, $0.094 million of interest is due to the interest revenue associated with the sale of Parramatta and 
partial sale of Oxygen business and $0.123 million of other expenses is due to other related adjustments. 
 
3 The underlying income tax expense includes the recognition of carried forward tax losses not previously recognised. 
 

Note: The Income statement presented above is a non-IFRS measure and was not subject to review. 
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Segment revenue and EBITDA  

There are no reconciling amounts between Statutory and Underlying Revenue.  

Segment EBITDA has been impacted as detailed below. 

The receipt of Government Grants and the application of AASB 16 Leases has impacted EBITDA by $2.094 million and $5.823 million 
respectively which has been allocated across all segments with company owned property management and company owned sales 
being impacted the most. The EBITDA of company owned sales increased by $4.865 million due to $4.199 million from AASB 16 and 
$0.666 million from the receipt of the Government Grant, whilst property management increased by $1.242 million due to           
$0.476 million from AASB 16 and $0.766 million from the Government Grant. 

The corporate business segment statutory result includes the 55% sale of Oxygen mortgage business of $3.121 million and the gain on 
sale of the company owned Parramatta office and Blacktown office of $2.248 million. 
 

 Statutory 
June 2021 

Reconciling 
 Amounts 

Underlying 
June 2021 

Underlying 
June 2020 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Revenue     
Company owned sales 81,757   - 81,757   58,565   
Company owned property management 19,899   - 19,899   20,428   
Franchise services 13,413   - 13,413   7,749   
Other operating segments 7,290 - 7,290 4,896 
Total Revenue 122,359 - 122,359 91,638 

     
EBITDA     
Company owned sales 20,358 (4,865) 15,493 6,221 
Company owned property management 7,058 (1,242) 5,816 6,173 
Franchise services 8,283 (136) 8,147 3,485 
Other operating segments 1,596 (1,093) 503 (1,331) 
Corporate (6,470) (5,827) (12,297) (10,844) 

Total EBITDA 30,825 (13,163) 17,662 3,704 
 
Note: The segment revenue and EBITDA presented above is a non-IFRS measure and was not subject to review. 
 
 

The following relates to underlying results, as presented 
above. The results are not that of statutory profit and were 
not subject to audit. The segment results for FY21 are 
excluding the impact of adoption of AASB 16, the Government 
Grants, 55% sale of Oxygen business and the gain on sale of 
the Parramatta and Blacktown office and rent roll. 

Company Owned Sales and Project Marketing 

Company owned sales were the major contributor to the 
overall improvement in earnings for FY21 assisted by a 33% 
increase in the number of properties sold and a 14% increase 
in the average sales price at $1.7 million. 

There was $7.2 billion in sales value from 4,209 sales in FY21 
compared to $4.7 billion and 3,160 sales in FY20 resulting in 
segment EBITDA of $15.5 million, up on the FY20 by            
$9.3 million.  

During the year, there was a net decrease of 1 office, with 2 
new office openings, 2 office transfer from Company owned 
to Franchise services and 1 office closure. 
 

Company owned property management 

Properties under management decreased 7.5% from FY20 to 
7,748 at FY21 (FY20: 8,375), adversely impacted by the sale of 
Parramatta and Blacktown offices. The segment generated 
$5.8 million EBITDA, a 5.8% decrease on FY20. 

Franchise services 

Our Franchise network exchanged 10,250 properties during 
FY21 (FY20: 7,202), generating an EBITDA of $8.1 million, up 
133.8% on the prior year, positively impacted by a 16.4% 
growth in the number of franchise offices. 

During the year, there has been 11 new office openings and 2 
office transfer from Company owned to Franchise services 
and 2 office closures. 
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Other Operating Segments 

Other operating segments comprise Auction Services, TRET, 
Oxygen Home Loans, IT Network Services and the Marketing 
Fund. IT Networking Services and the Marketing Fund are for 
the benefit of both the Franchise and Company owned 
networks.  

Auction Services 
Auction Services provides auctioneers to the Company owned 
and Franchise segments. There were 6,263 auctions booked in 
FY21 (FY20: 4,841) representing 39% of all properties listed. 

Total Real Estate Training (TRET) 
TRET provides a range of events for principals, agents, 
property managers and real estate professionals to help them 
develop their skills and grow their careers. The major event of 
the year, AREC, attracts real estate talent Australia wide. 

Mortgage Broking 
Mortgage broking services earn revenue based on an up-front 
fee and an ongoing trailing commission. In April 2021, 55% of 
the mortgage broking business was sold to a financial services 
and technology consortium, with McGrath retaining 45% 
ownership. The alliance will accelerate digitalisation and add 
complementary fintech products to enhance a broader 
product offering for the Oxygen mortgage broking business. 

Key Business Risks 

The Consolidated Entity is subject to various risk factors. Some 
of these are specific to its business activities while others are 
of a more general nature. Individually, or in combination, 
these risk factors may affect the future operating and financial 
performance of the Consolidated Entity. 

 COVID-19 – The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic has had an 
impact on the global and Australian economy and the 
ability of businesses, individuals and governments to
operate. Emergency powers and restrictions have been 
enacted on an international, Federal and State level in 
Australia which, amongst other things, has restricted 
travel and the ability of individuals to leave their homes
and travel to places of work. Whilst the impact of the
pandemic in Australia and the real estate market has
been less severe than other countries and industries,
there is a risk if the duration of events surrounding
COVID-19 are protracted. There are also other changes in 
the domestic and global macroeconomic environment
associated with the events relating to COVID-19 that are
beyond the control of McGrath and may be exacerbated 
in an economic recession or downturn. These include but
are not limited to: (i) changes in inflation and interest
rates (ii) changes in employment levels and labour costs; 
(iii) changes in aggregate investment and economic
output; and (iv) other changes in economic conditions
which may affect the business of McGrath. There are a
number of actions McGrath could consider to mitigate 
this risk which include actions such as restructuring the 
cost base of the business to reduce costs and raising
capital on the markets to strengthen the balance sheet
and create additional liquidity.

 Australian residential real estate market – McGrath 
generates the majority of its income from the Australian 
Eastern Seaboard residential real estate market through 
commission revenue generated by agents on the sale of 
properties, property management commissions and 
commissions on the arranging of mortgages.
The risk of a reduction in sales transaction volumes or
prices is a material risk for McGrath and could be 
impacted by general economic conditions and factors
beyond the Company’s control such as housing 
affordability, employment, interest rates, domestic
investor growth and demand, foreign investment and 
consumer confidence.

 Increased competition and disintermediation – McGrath 
operates in a highly competitive environment and 
constantly monitors the market and the competitive
environment. McGrath is also potentially exposed to
disintermediation whereby buyers and sellers are able to
transact directly in private sale without using the services
of an agent. McGrath mitigates this risk by delivering 
exceptional client service and providing a market-leading 
experience.

 Digital disruption – McGrath focuses on five key service 
offerings including residential property sales, property
management, mortgage broking, auction services and 
career training. As technological advancements occur,
there is a risk that new entrants into the market or larger
established corporations that may offer alternative 
services and products to that of the traditional real 
estate service offerings. These may impact McGrath’s
market share. McGrath continues to monitor the 
emergence of these disruptor technologies, and as part
of its longer-term strategy is placing additional emphasis 
on innovation and technology throughout the Group to
add value to its existing service offerings.

 Loss of key agents – McGrath relies significantly on its
agents to deliver services to clients and promote the 
reputation of the Company through their dealings with 
clients. There is a risk that McGrath may lose agents to
competitors and/or other industries. McGrath mitigates
this risk by providing a competitive commission and 
incentive program designed to assist in attracting and 
retaining high performing residential sales agents.

 Regulatory risks – McGrath currently has business
operations in New South Wales, Queensland, Victoria
and the Australian Capital Territory, with regulations and 
legislation varying in each state and territory. McGrath 
relies on licences and approvals issued by various
regulatory bodies to carry out its services.
Non-compliance may result in penalties and a negative 
impact to McGrath’s operations and reputation.

 Additionally, changes and developments in legislation 
and/or regulation and policy in different jurisdictions
may impact McGrath’s operations. McGrath mitigates 
regulatory risks through monitoring the regulatory and 
legislative environment, providing appropriate staff
training, and maintaining relationships with regulatory
bodies or industry organisations. McGrath also
participates in various industry events.

The Consolidated Entity’s strategy takes into account these 
risks, however predicting future conditions is inherently 
uncertain. 
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Corporate governance

McGrath’s corporate governance framework  

The Board is committed to implementing the highest 
standards of corporate governance appropriate for McGrath, 
taking into account McGrath’s size, structure and nature of 
operations and in accordance with the ASX Corporate 
Governance Principals and Recommendations (4th edition). 
 

Delegation to Board Committees and Management 

The Board has established two standing committees, the 
Audit and Risk Committee and the Remuneration and 
Nomination Committee, to support the Board in discharging 
its powers and responsibilities. 
 
The Board Charter and Committee Charters set out the 
responsibilities of the Board and each of the Committees. 
 
Day-to-day management and operations are delegated to 
Management who operate within the agreed framework and 
report to, and seek approvals from, the Board as required.  
The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the overall 
operational and business management of McGrath. 
 
Board of Directors  

The following persons were Directors of McGrath Limited 
during the year ended 30 June 2021: 
 
Peter Lewis 
 

Chair and Independent Non-executive Director. 
 Appointed Chair 19 February 2018. 

 
Peter is also a member of the Audit and Risk Committee and 
the Remuneration and Nomination Committee.   

Peter is currently a non-executive director of the Australian 
Broadcasting Corporation and Chair of their Audit and Risk 
Committee, a non-executive director of Pump Group Australia 
and BoozeBud Holdings and is an advisory board member of 
Anacacia Capital and Gravity Media Group. Peter previously 
worked as Chief Financial Officer for the Seven Group of 
companies for 15 years. 

Peter holds a Master of Commerce (UNSW), is a Fellow of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia, a member of 
the Australian Society of Certified Practicing Accountants, and 
a Fellow of the Governance Institute of Australia.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

John McGrath 
 
Executive Director.  
 McGrath Operations Limited, appointed 2 March 2000. 
 McGrath Limited, appointed 8 September 2015. 
 
John founded McGrath in 1988 and is considered one of the 
most influential figures in the Australian property industry. 
John has grown McGrath Estate Agents to be one of 
Australia's most successful integrated real estate service 
groups. 

In 2003, John was awarded a Centenary Medal for service to 
business. In 2008, he was honored by the Real Estate Institute 
of NSW with the Woodrow Weight OBE Award, a lifetime 
achievement award for his outstanding contribution to the 
real estate industry. 

John is a best-selling author and was a director of REA Group 
for 19 years and previously a Board Director of South Sydney 
Rabbitohs. 
 
Andrew Robinson 
 
Independent Non-executive Director. 
 Appointed 19 February 2018. 
 
Andrew is also Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and a 
member of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee. 
 
Andrew has had extensive involvement in the property sector 
over many years as both an advisor and a principal. Andrew 
has been a long-term supporter of various not for profit and 
charity groups, including Tour de Cure and The Mater/St 
Vincent’s Hospitals.  
 
Andrew established a legal practice in 1982 with 
specialisations in tax disputes, corporate re-constructions, 
franchising and commercial negotiation. Prior to that, Andrew 
was involved in litigation and commercial law at Freehill 
Hollingdale and Page.  
 
Andrew holds a Bachelor of Economics and a Bachelor of Law 
(University of Sydney). 
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Wayne Mo 
 
Non-executive Director. 
 Appointed 27 June 2018. 

 
Wayne is also Chair of the Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee and a member of the Audit and Risk Committee.  

Wayne was appointed to the McGrath Board as the nominee 
of Aqualand Group, one of Australia’s premier residential 
property development and investment groups. Wayne is CEO 
of AL Capital and also a non-executive director of Sydney 
Children’s Hospital Foundation and Ausbiz TV Pty Ltd. He has 
more than 25 years global experience in international 
banking, structured finance, and mergers and acquisitions. 
Prior to joining AL Capital, Wayne held senior executive roles 
with ANZ for 15 years and was the Chief Investment Officer of 
Hong Kong listed Everchina International Holdings. 
 
Wayne is a graduate member of Australia Institute of 
Company Directors, holds an MBA from Webster University 
(USA) and a Bachelor of Economics from Shanghai University 
of Finance and Economics (SUFE). Wayne was a Board 
Director of Australia China Chamber of Commerce (Beijing) 
from 2006 to 2008 and was a non-executive director of Fiagril 
Ltd and Becagricola, two leading Brazilian Agriculture 
Companies. 

 
Shane Smollen 
 
Non-executive Director. 
 Appointed 3 September 2020. 

 
Shane is also a member of the Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee and a member of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

Shane was appointed to the McGrath Board with a depth of 
property experience and a focus on results, leadership, and 
ethics. Having owned one of the country’s leading franchise 
networks prior to selling to McGrath in 2015, Shane turned his 
focus to property development. As a director of Central 
Element, he has been heavily involved in developing premium 
residential, commercial and hotel projects across Sydney and 
regional centres.  

Shane holds a Bachelor of Business from Queensland 
University of Technology. 

Movement in Directors 
 
The above directors held office during the whole financial year 
and continue to do so at the date of this report except for: 
 Shane Smollen – appointed 3 September 2020. 

Attendance at meetings  

The number of meetings of the Board of Directors and of each standing Board committee, of which the relevant Director was a 
member, held during the year ended 30 June 2021 and the number of meetings attended by each Director are detailed below: 
 

Role and responsibilities of the Board 

 

 Represent and serve the interests of Shareholders by 
considering and approving McGrath’s strategies, policies 
and performance. 

 Ensure that an appropriate corporate governance 
framework is established and operating. 

 Provide guidance and oversight in critical areas including: 
o strategic direction 
o financial oversight 
o risk management and internal controls 
o managerial oversight 
o delegations 
o corporate governance 

 

The responsibilities of the Board are detailed in the Board 
Charter on McGrath’s website.  

The Board’s conduct is also governed by McGrath’s 
constitution. Both the Board Charter and McGrath’s 
constitution are available on McGrath’s website under      
About Us / Investor Centre 
(www.mcgrath.com.au/about/investorcentre). 
 

Board composition and independence  
 

The Board currently consists of two independent non-
executive directors. 
 

Further information 
 
Further details are provided in McGrath’s Corporate 
Governance Statement available on McGrath’s website under 
About Us / Investor Centre 
(www.mcgrath.com.au/about/investorcentre)

 Board Meeting 
Audit & Risk Committee 

Meeting 
Remuneration & Nomination 

Committee Meeting 
 Eligible Attended Eligible Attended Eligible Attended 
P. Lewis 20 20 3 3 2 2 
A. Robinson 20 20 3 3 2 2 
J. McGrath 17 17 0 3 0 2 
W. Mo 20 20 3 3 2 2 
S. Smollen 14 14 2 2 1 0 
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Remuneration report 

Key management personnel

 

Non-executive and executive directors (see earlier pages for details about each director) 

 Name Position 

 Peter Lewis 

John McGrath  

Andrew Robinson  

Wayne Mo 

Shane Smollen 

Chair, Independent Non-executive Director 

Executive Director  

Independent Non-executive Director 

Non-executive Director 

Non-executive Director 

 

Other key management personnel 

Name Position 

Edward Law  

Howard Herman  

Christopher Mourd  

Rob Fearnley  

Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Franchise Network 

Head of Company Owned Property Management 

 
 

1. Remuneration policy and link to performance

The overall objective of the Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee is to assist the Board of Directors of McGrath 
Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries to: 

 align the Company’s remuneration approach with 
shareholder interests to allow the organisation to attract, 
motivate and retain its staff to enhance the Company’s 
performance in a manner that supports the long-term 
financial soundness of the Company; and 

 provide appropriate corporate governance by identifying 
the mix of skills and individuals required in Directors to 
allow the Board to contribute to the successful oversight 
and stewardship of the Company and discharge their 
duties under the law diligently and efficiently. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Balancing short-term and long-term performance 

Short-term incentives for the Company’s executives are set at 
a maximum of 50% of fixed annual remuneration with 
potential for “stretch” performance up to 125% of target. The 
targets are set to drive performance without encouraging 
undue risk-taking. Targets are set against financial and non-
financial strategic objectives. The targets act to incentivise 
growth, achieve strategy and corporate objectives in line with 
expectations of shareholders. The minimum value of incentive 
is nil if targets are not met.  

 
The long-term incentive plan (LTI) is designed to align the 
interests of executives and senior management with the 
interests of shareholders by providing an opportunity for the 
participants to receive an equity interest in McGrath, which is 
also set at a maximum of 50% of fixed annual remuneration. 

 
A summary of McGrath’s remuneration mix including fixed 
annual remuneration, short-term incentive and long-term 
incentive is set out in figure 1.
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Figure 1: Remuneration framework 

 
COMPONENT  PERFORMANCE MEASURE WEIGHTING STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE/ 

PERFORMANCE LINK 

FIXED ANNUAL 
REMUNERATION (FAR) 

Salary and other non-cash 
benefits 

+ 

 

FAR consists of base salary and 
superannuation. Remuneration is structured 
to ensure executives are accountable for 
driving group strategy and corporate 
objectives in line with expectations of 
shareholders. 

Executives are targeted to achieve specific 
outcomes in these areas as part of their 
annual salary. STIs and LTIs are used to 
incentivise executives to achieve targets 
beyond fixed annual remuneration 
expectations. 

 

 Remuneration is set to ensure 
the attraction and retention of 
industry leading talent. 
Consideration is given to 
background and skillsets, 
seniority of role, level of 
responsibility, industry 
benchmarks, core values and 
cultural alignment. 

SHORT-TERM INCENTIVES 
(STI) 

Percentage of fixed annual 
remuneration 

+ 

 

 

 Group Financial Measure (GFM) 

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, 
Depreciation and Amortisation 
(EBITDA).  

Additional specific financial objectives 
may also apply to certain executives. 

 Divisional Financial Measures (DM) 

Divisional Earnings Before Interest, Tax, 
Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) 
Contribution which is EBITDA excluding 
corporate costs. 

 Non-financial Measures (NFM) 

Specified strategic objective targets. 

 

Maximum of 40% 
of total fixed 
remuneration, 
CEO 50%, with 
potential for 
“stretch” 
performance up 
to 125% of target. 

GFM rewards performance at 
group level. EBITDA was chosen 
to ensure alignment with 
Consolidated Entity and 
shareholder objectives.  

 

DM – rewards performance at 
a divisional level under the 
direct control of the specific 
executive. 

 

 

NFM recognises differing 
drivers of performance across 
different Business Units. 

 

LONG-TERM INCENTIVES 
(LTI) 

Performance rights 

+ 

 

 

 EPS Target 

Achievement of Consolidated Entity’s 
Earnings Per Share (EPS) target. 

Measured per year over a three-year 
period. 

 

Maximum of 40% 
of total fixed 
remuneration and 
CEO 50%.  

Annual EPS target has been 
chosen to encourage desired 
business turnaround outcomes. 

 

 

= TOTAL REMUNERATION 

The remuneration mix is designed to reflect the different components of the McGrath business and is structured to reward 
executives for performance at a Consolidated Entity level, for divisional executives at a divisional level, and to align executives and 
stakeholder interests through share ownership. 

 

Assessing performance 

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is responsible for assessing performance against KPI’s, determining the STI and LTI to be paid to Key 
Management Personnel and making recommendations to the Board. To assist in this assessment, the committee receives detailed reports on 
performance from management which are based on independently verifiable data such as financial measures, market share and data from 
independently run surveys.  
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Target remuneration mix 

Our executive remuneration framework for the year FY21 is 
shown in figure 2 below. The framework comprises fixed 
annual remuneration, an annual or short-term incentive and a 
long-term incentive. The graph shows each of the components 
as a percentage of total target remuneration on the basis that 
the performance conditions for the STI and LTI are fully 
satisfied. 

Figure 2: Target remuneration mix for the year  

The actual remuneration mix achieved by KMP is shown in 
figure 11. 

Elements of remuneration 

(i) Fixed annual remuneration (FAR) 

Executives may receive their FAR as cash, or salary sacrificed 
benefits. FAR is reviewed annually, or on promotion. It is 
benchmarked against data for comparable roles within 
companies in similar industries and with similar market 
capitalisation. The committee aims to position executives at 
or near the median, with flexibility to take into account 
capability, experience, value to the organisation and 
performance of the individual.  

Superannuation is included in FAR for all executives. 

(ii) Short-term incentives (STI) 

Certain employees are entitled to participate in McGrath’s STI 
Plan. The amount of the award under the STI Plan to which 
each participant may become entitled (if any) will be 
determined by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee 
and the senior management team (as appropriate) based on 
achievement against set performance targets. Further detail is 
shown in figure 5. 

(iii) Long-term incentives (LTI) 

The Board has discretion to make offers to employees of 
McGrath or its related bodies corporate that the Board 
determines to be eligible to receive a grant under the LTI Plan. 
Under the LTI Plan, performance rights and share options are 
subject to vesting or performance conditions determined by 
the Board and specified in the offer document. Any 
performance rights or share options, will either not be 
offered, lapse or be forfeited if the relevant vesting and 
performance conditions are not satisfied. 
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2. Statutory performance indicators

We aim to align our executive remuneration to our strategic and business objectives and the creation of shareholder wealth. Figure 3 
shows measures of the group’s financial performance over the last five years as required by the Corporations Act 2001. 

Figure 3: key performance indicators of the group over the last five years 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 

Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to owners of McGrath Limited ($’000) 19,041  721 (15,573) (63,103) 4,871 

Underlying EBITDA1 ($’000) 17,662  3,704 (6,431) 5,033 15,254 

Underlying NPAT1 ($’000) 13,484  (556) (9,707) (1,482) 4,550 

Basic earnings/(losses) per share (cents) 11.41  0.43 (9.33) (44.34) 3.58 

Dividend payments ($’000) 834 - - 1,548 6,142 

Dividend payout ratio (%)2    4% 0% 0% (2)% 126% 

Closing share price ($ as at 30 June)  0.585  0.190 0.225 0.375 0.560 
1 Underlying EBITDA and Underlying NPAT are non-IFRS (non-statutory) measures and have not been subject to audit or review.
2 The dividend pay-out ratio is calculated based on dividends paid and statutory net profit after tax for the year. 
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3. Remuneration expenses for executive KMP

The following table shows details of the remuneration expense recognised for the group’s executive key management personnel for 
the current and previous financial year measured in accordance with the requirements of the accounting standards. 

Figure 4: Executive remuneration 

Fixed annual remuneration Variable 
remuneration 

Short-term Long-term Short-
term 

Long-term 

Name Year Salary 
Termination 

Benefit 

Annual and 
long service 

leave1 

Post-
employment 

benefits2 
STI LTI3 Total 

Chief Executive Officer 

E. Law4 2021 383,871 - 38,146 21,106 245,625 123,101 811,849 

2020 - - - - - - - 

Executive Director 

J. McGrath5 2021 470,007 - 46,605 21,694 - - 538,306 

2020 485,189 - 46,670 21,003 - - 552,862 

Other Key Management Personnel 

H. Herman 2021 332,737 - 32,651 21,694 118,110 89,626 594,818 

Chief Financial Officer 2020 326,676 - 32,716 21,003 62,615 27,258 470,268 

C. Mourd 2021 350,288 - 36,813 21,694 98,917 152,430 660,142 
Head of Franchise 
Network 

2020 373,183 
- 

36,878 21,003 49,587 45,165 525,816 

R. Fearnley 2021 233,849 - 23,371 21,694 23,756 84,505 387,175 
Head of Company Owned 
Property Management 

2020 239,834 
- 

23,436 20,129 38,182 25,092 346,673 

Former Key Management Personnel 

G. Lucas6 2021 308,906 250,000 34,916 16,271 - - 610,093 

Chief Executive Officer 2020 438,467 - 54,079 21,003 75,896 24,512 613,957 

K. Stathopoulos7 2021 - - - - - - - 

Head of Company Sales 2020 204,485 - 20,000 10,501 - - 234,986 

Total KMPs 2021 2,079,658 250,000 212,502 124,153 486,408 449,662 3,602,383 

2020 2,067,834 - 213,779 114,642 226,280 122,027 2,744,562 

1 Reflects the net cost of annual and long service leave accrued and taken in the period. 
2 Reflects the cost of superannuation. 
3 Reflects the performance rights granted under the long-term incentive plan as set out in pages 16-17. 
4 E. Law appointed Chief Executive Officer on 24 August 2020. 
5 J. McGrath was appointed Head of Company Sales on an interim basis until 30 June 2021. 
6 G. Lucas resigned as Chief Executive Officer of the Group on 24 August 2020 with a six month notice period served. A termination benefit of $250,000 
was paid. Mr Lucas's options lapsed.  
7 K. Stathopoulos resigned as Head of Company Sales on 4 June 2019 with the six month notice period served. No termination benefits were paid. 
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Contractual arrangement with CEO 
 

 

 
Contractual arrangement with members of the senior management team 
 

 
 
  

Fixed annual remuneration  $500,000 (inclusive of statutory superannuation) 

Contract duration Ongoing contract 

Notice by the individual/company  6 months 

Termination of employment  
(without cause) 

STI 
Participant will need to be employed and not under notice of resignation or termination 
until at least 30 June of the relevant year to be eligible for an STI award. 
 

LTI 
Subject to company performance hurdles being met, as detailed in figure 7, participant 
will need to be employed until the end of the three-year performance period to be 
eligible to receive the performance rights that have vested during the performance 
period. 
 

Termination of employment  
(with cause) or by the individual 

STI  
For good leaver cases including retirement or bona fide redundancy, some or all of the 
payment may be made at the discretion of the Board and senior management team 
(where appropriate). 
 

LTI 
If the participant ceases employment for cause, resigns, or their employment is 
terminated by mutual agreement with McGrath, unless the Board determines otherwise, 
the performance rights will automatically lapse.  
 

Component Other executive KMP 

Fixed annual remuneration  Range between $270,000 to $415,000 

Contract duration Ongoing contract 

Notice by the individual/company  Up to 6 months 

Termination of employment  
(without cause) 

STI 
Participants will need to be employed and not under notice of resignation or termination 
until at least 30 June of the relevant year to be eligible for an STI award. 
 

LTI 
Subject to company performance hurdles being met, as detailed in figure 7, participants 
will need to be employed until the end of the three-year performance period to be 
eligible to receive the performance rights that have vested during the performance 
period. 
 

Termination of employment  
(with cause) or by the individual 

STI  
For good leaver cases including retirement or bona fide redundancy, some or all of the 
payment may be made at the discretion of the Board and senior management team 
(where appropriate). 
 

LTI 
If the participant ceases employment for cause, resigns, or their employment is 
terminated by mutual agreement with McGrath, unless the Board determines otherwise, 
the performance rights will automatically lapse. 
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4. Short-term incentive overview 

Figure 5: Structure of the short-term incentive plan 
 

 

FY21 short-term incentive outcome 

The table below sets out specific information relating to the actual short-term incentives awarded for the year.  

Figure 6: Performance based remuneration award 

Name Total STI 
Opportunity1 

Awarded  
in 2021 Awarded2 Forfeited 

  $ $ % % 

E. Law  250,000 245,625 98 2 

H. Herman 111,159 118,110 106 - 

C. Mourd 124,500 98,917 79 21 

R. Fearnley 75,416 23,756 31 69 
1 Amounts include superannuation. 
2 Percentage above 100% reflects the award of stretched performance. 

Feature Description 

Maximum 
opportunity 

The CEO and certain members of the senior management team will be entitled to an STI award up to a 
maximum percentage of their FAR (the maximum earning potential is typically 30% but up to 40% of total FAR 
(CEO 50%), with the potential for stretch performance of up to 125% on the on-track amount). 
 

Performance period Financial year. 

Performance 
metrics 

The STI metrics align with our strategic priorities of market competitiveness, operational excellence, 
shareholder value and fostering talented and engaged people. 
 

Category Measure  Reason for selection 

Financial  
 

Group Financial Measure: 
EBITDA. 
60% weighting. 

 Rewards performance at group level. 
EBITDA was chosen to ensure alignment 
with Consolidated Entity and shareholder 
objectives. 

 Divisional Measure: EBITDA 
Contribution, other specific 
financial measures. 
 
Typically, 20 to 25% 
weighting. 

 Encourages and rewards performance at a 
divisional level or specific financial measure 
that is under direct control of the executive 
or manager. 

Non-financial measures – 
specific strategic objective 
targets. 
 

Typically, 25 to 30% 
weighting but may be up to 
40% for executives not 
responsible for revenue 
generating business units.  

 Recognises and rewards leadership 
behaviour, internal culture, greater customer 
satisfaction and service development 
consistent with shareholder objectives. 

Delivery of STI Each year performance will be measured for the twelve-month period ended 30 June. Participants will need to 
be employed after the lodgement of the Consolidated Entity’s accounts when the payment falls due to be 
eligible for an STI award, except in good leaver cases including retirement or bona fide redundancy, where 
some or all of the payment may be made at the discretion of the Board and senior management team (as 
appropriate). All STI are awarded in cash. 
 

Board discretion The Board has discretion to adjust remuneration outcomes up or down to prevent any inappropriate reward 
outcomes, including deferral of part of the STI award. 
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5. Long-term incentive overview 

 
Figure 7: Structure of the long-term incentive plan 
 
CEO and members of the senior management LTI Plan 
 
Feature Description 

Maximum 
opportunity 

The CEO will be entitled to be awarded performance rights to a value up to a maximum 50% of FAR. 
 
Certain members of the senior management team will be entitled to be awarded performance rights to a value up to 
a maximum percentage of their FAR (the maximum is typically 30% but will not exceed 40% of total FAR). 
 

Performance 
period 

Three years. 

Performance 
metrics 

The LTI metrics align with our strategic objectives and the creation of shareholder value. 
 

Year Category Weighting  Conditions and vesting 

2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Earnings Per Share 
(EPS) 
 

    100%  The Company’s statutory Earnings Per Share (EPS) as set out 
in the Company’s audited financial statements measures the 
earnings generated by the Company attributable to each 
share on issue. 
 
Performance rights will vest in three tranches depending 
upon the EPS of the Company over one, two and three years 
respectively. The following vesting schedule applies to the 
EPS performance hurdle: 
 

Performance achieved Percentage of awards 
vesting 

Below target EPS Nil 
Between target and 
stretched EPS 

100%-200% on a straight-line 
basis  

Above stretched EPS  200% 
  

 

 2020 
and 
2019 

 
 
 
 

Earnings Per 
Share (EPS) 
 

100% The Company’s statutory Earnings Per Share (EPS) as set out in 
the Company’s audited financial statements measures the 
earnings generated by the Company attributable to each share 
on issue. 
 
Performance rights will vest in three tranches depending upon 
the EPS of the Company over one, two and three years 
respectively. The following vesting schedule applies to the EPS 
performance hurdle: 
 

Performance achieved Percentage of awards 
vesting 

Below threshold EPS Nil 
Equal to the threshold EPS 95% 
Between threshold and 
target basis 

96%-100% on a straight-line 
basis 

Between target and stretch 
EPS 

101% - 124% 

Above stretched EPS 125% 
 
 

 
 

Delivery of LTI Each year performance will be measured for the twelve-month period ended 30 June. If the performance hurdle 
for the period is met in relation to the specific hurdle, one third of the performance rights will vest. Following 
assessment, any performance rights that do not vest will lapse. 
 
Any shares that vest during the performance period are subject to forfeiture in the event the KMP does not 
remain employed by the Consolidated Entity for the full period over which the performance right grant is 
measured.  
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LTI awarded 

The long-term incentive is issued as performance rights granted under a long-term incentive plan each year. 
 

CEO and members of the senior management LTI Plans 
 

The terms and conditions of each grant of performance rights affecting remuneration in the current and future reporting periods are 
detailed in figure 8. 
 

Figure 8: Terms and conditions of performance rights 
  

Performance 
Plan 

Grant date Vesting date 
Service 
hurdle 

Performance 
hurdle 

Issued price 
per right at 
grant date1 

Value per 
right at 

grant date2 

Exercise 
price 

% 
vested 

FY21 LTI Plan 25 January 2021 30 September 2023 3 years EPS 0.4999 0.5100 Nil N/A 

FY20 LTI Plan 23 March 2020 31 August 2022 3 years EPS 0.2175 0.1600 Nil N/A 

FY19 LTI Plan 21 December 2018 31 August 2021 3 years EPS 0.2900 0.2900 Nil N/A 
1 The issue price is based on the volume weighted average share price of the Company for the 10 days prior to grant date. 
2 For accounting purposes, the fair value at grant is shown above, in accordance with AASB 2: Share-Based Payment. The fair value of the performance 
right has been independently valued using the Black-Scholes methodology.    
 
The table below shows the movement of performance rights held by each KMP from the beginning to 30 June 2021. 
 

Figure 9: Performance Rights movement schedule 
  

Performance Rights EPS1 

  Held at 1 
July 2020 

Granted Lapsed Other2 Vested 
Held at 30 June 

20213 
  Number Number Number Number Number Number 

E. Law FY21 LTI Plan - 501,002 - - - 501,002 

H. Herman FY21 LTI Plan - 222,764 - - - 222,764 

 FY20 LTI Plan 511,094 - - 10,222 - 521,316 

C. Mourd FY21 LTI Plan - 249,499 - - - 249,499 

 FY20 LTI Plan 572,434 - - 11,449 - 583,883 

 FY19 LTI Plan 143,578 - - - - 143,578 

R. Fearnley FY21 LTI Plan - 151,134 - - - 151,134 

  FY20 LTI Plan 344,840 - - 6,896 - 351,736 

 FY19 LTI Plan 65,734 - - - - 65,734 
1 The performance metrics for FY19, FY20 and FY21 is based on 100% EPS. 
2 A stretched EPS was achieved for FY20. Refer to figure 7 for further details. 
3 The performance rights held at 30 June 2021 are all exercisable. 
 
Former CEO LTI Plan 
 

On 18 October 2019, 6,900,000 share options were granted to Mr. Lucas. The options have a grant date fair value of $0.036 per 
option. Each option has an exercise price of $0.31 per option and will vest on 31 August 2022 and expire on 18 October 2023. The 
share options were in addition to the 2,500,000 options granted on 4 May 2018 to Mr. Lucas. The options have a grant date fair value 
of $0.092 per option. Each option has an exercise price of $0.550 per option and will vest on 31 August 2021 and expire on 14 May 
2022. All options are subject to employment and performance hurdles. Mr Lucas resigned with effect on 24 August and the 9,400,000 
share options were forfeited in accordance with the terms of the McGrath Limited Equity Incentive Plan. 
 

Figure 10: Options movement schedule 
 

Share Options Grant date Held at 1 July    
2020 

Granted Fair value at 
grant date¹ 

Forfeited Exercised Expired Held at 30 
June 2021 

CEO 2019 Plan October 2019 6,900,000 - 250,000 6,900,000 - - - 

CEO 2018 Plan May 2018 2,500,000 - 230,000 2,590,000 - - - 
1 For accounting purposes, the fair value at grant is shown above, in accordance with AASB 2: Share-Based Payment. The fair value of an option has 
been independently valued using a binomial tree methodology.  
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Relative proportions of fixed vs variable remuneration expense 

Figure 11 reflects the relative proportions of FAR and STI of remuneration received based on the actual performance based on the 
amount awarded. Where the performance conditions for the STI were not met 100% of the remuneration will be FAR. The proportions 
are based on the amounts disclosed as statutory remuneration expense in figure 4.

Figure 11: Relative proportion of fixed vs variable remuneration expense 

2021 2020 

Fixed annual remuneration¹ STI and LTI Fixed annual remuneration¹ STI and LTI 

$ % $ % $ % $ % 

Chief Executive Officer 

E. Law 443,123 55 368,726 45 - - - - 

Executive Director 

J. McGrath 538,307 100 - - 552,862 100 - - 

Other Key Management Personnel 

H. Herman 387,082 65 207,736 35 380,395 81 89,873 19 

C. Mourd 408,795 62 251,347 38 431,063 82 94,752 18 

R. Fearnley 278,915 72 108,261 28 283,399 82 63,274 18 

Former Key Management Personnel 

G. Lucas2 610,092 100 - - 513,549 84 100,408 16 

K. Stathopoulos3 - - - - 234,986  100 - - 
1 Fixed Annual Remuneration excludes termination pay.  
2 G. Lucas resigned on 24 August 2020 with a six month notice period served. A termination benefit of $250,000 was paid. Mr Lucas’s options lapsed. 
3 K. Stathopoulos resigned as Head of Company Sales on 4 June 2019 with the six month notice period served. 

5. Non-executive director arrangements

Total amount paid to all Non-executive directors for their 
services, in any financial year, must not exceed in aggregate 
$600,000 as set by McGrath’s general meeting. The fees 
shown in the table on the right are inclusive of 
superannuation. 

All non-executive directors enter into a service agreement 
with the company in the form of a letter of appointment. The 
letter summarises the board policies and terms, including 
remuneration, relevant to the office of director. 

The fees paid to the non-executive directors in relation to the 
relevant financial year are set out below. 

*Fees do not include reimbursement of travel costs up to $20,000.
The above fees do not include a 40% reduction for the months of 
May, June and July 2020. 
. 

Figure 12: Non-executive director remuneration 

Name Year Fees Superannuation Total 

P. Lewis1 2021 123,592 11,741 135,333 

2020 119,330 11,336 130,666 

A. Robinson1 2021 88,279 8,387 96,666 

2020 85,235 8,097 93,332 

W. Mo2 2021 83,333 - 83,333 

2020 - - - 

S. Smollen3 2021 67,068 6,372 73,440 

2020 - - - 

Total non-executive director 
remuneration 

2021 362,272 26,500 388,772 

2020 204,565 19,433 223,998 
1 A 40% reduction to director fees was applied to the months of May and June for the year ending 30 June 2020 and July for the year ending 30 June 2021. 
2 W. Mo was appointed as a non-executive director on 27 June 2018 and was paid as a director effective 1 September 2020 through a consultancy fee.  
3 S. Smollen appointed 3 September 2020.

2021 2020 
Board fees 
Chair* $140,000 $140,000 
Other non-executive directors $100,000 $100,000 
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6. Shareholdings of Directors and KMP 

The table below summarises the movements in holdings of ordinary shares in McGrath Limited held directly, indirectly 

or beneficially, by each Director and KMP and their personally related entities. 

Figure 13: Shareholdings 

2021 Held at Changes  Held at 
Name 1 July 2020 during the year 30 June 2021 

Ordinary shares 

P. Lewis 136,662 - 136,662 

A. Robinson 52,631 - 52,631 

J. McGrath 37,127,378 - 37,127,378

S. Smollen 13,148,148 - 13,148,148

R. Fearnley 97,646 - 97,646 

W. Mo did not hold any shares during the year.

7. Loans given to KMP 

No loans or cash advance have been granted to directors or key management personnel during the year and prior year.

19



 McGrath Limited and Controlled Entities 

   

Directors’ Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2021

The Directors present their report, together with the financial 
statements of McGrath Limited (the Company or McGrath) 
and the subsidiaries that it controlled at the end of the period 
and from time to time throughout the period (together 
referred to as the Consolidated Entity), for the year ended 
30 June 2021 and the auditor’s report thereon. The financial 
statements have been reviewed and approved by the 
directors on the recommendation of the McGrath Audit and 
Risk Committee. 

The Consolidated Entity net profit after providing for income 
tax amounted to $19,041,499 (2020: $720,757). 

Principal activities and review of operations 

The principal activities of the Consolidated Entity during the 
financial year were the facilitation of real estate sales, 
property management services and complementary services 
including auction, real estate training and mortgage broking. 
Revenue is generated from franchise and company owned 
operations. 

Information on the operations and financial position of the 
Group and its business strategies and prospects is set out in 
the Operating and Financial Review on pages 3-6 of this 
Annual Report. 

On 11 March 2020, The World Health Organisation declared 
COVID-19 a global pandemic. The pandemic has caused 
unprecedented significant economic uncertainty to the 
broader economy as well as the real estate market. The Board 
and management acted swiftly in response through 
transitioning the business to digital viewings and digital  
auctions where physical activities have been restricted. We 
continue to conduct our business with the safety of all our 
stakeholders being of paramount importance.  

Directors 

The following persons were Directors of McGrath Limited 
during the year ended 30 June 2021: 

Mr. Peter Lewis 
Chair and Independent Non-executive Director. 
• Appointed 19 February 2018.

Mr. John McGrath 
Executive Director. 

Mr. Andrew Robinson 
Independent Non-executive Director. 
• Appointed 19 February 2018.

Mr. Wayne Mo 
Non-executive Director. 
• Appointed 27 June 2018.

Mr. Shane Smollen 
Non-executive Director. 
• Appointed 3 September 2020.

Company Secretary 

Phil Mackey 
• Appointed 26 February 2020.

Phil has over 30 years of company secretarial and commercial 
experience, including multi-jurisdictional board practice as 
both a company secretary and a director. Phil is a Fellow of 
the Governance Institute Australia and a Graduate Member of 
the Australian Institute of Company Directors. 

Dividends 

Dividends totalling $834,250 were declared and paid during 
the year (2020: $nil). 

A final fully franked dividend of 1.0 cents per share was 
declared on 23 August 2021 with a record date of           
27 August 2021 and a payment date of 21 September 2021, 
totalling $1,668,500. The financial effect of these dividends 
has not been provided for in the annual financial statements 
and will be recognised in the subsequent annual financial 
report for the year ending 30 June 2022. 

Significant changes in state of affairs 

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the 
Consolidated Entity. 

Subsequent events 

As part of the growth corporate strategy the Consolidated 
Entity entered into an agreement to acquire the rent roll of a 
business in Coogee with the unconditional agreement 
exchanged on 2 July 2021. Depending on the properties under 
management that transfer the cost of the acquisition is 
anticipated to be $2 million. As at 30 June 2021 no amounts 
have been recognised in relation to these transactions. 

At the date of approving the financial statements there 
remains market uncertainty caused by the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The directors have considered 
developments since 30 June 2021 and are of the view that 
there is no material change to assumptions in the financial 
statements. 

There are no other significant events that have occurred in 
the interval between the end of the financial year and the 
date of this report; no item, transaction or event which 
significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations 
of the Consolidated Entity, the results of those operations, or 
the state of affairs of the Consolidated Entity in the future 
financial years. 

Likely developments 

The Consolidated Entity has a clear growth strategy of 
expanding its market share via improving agent productivity, 
agent attraction, franchise office roll-outs and entering new 
operating territories. 
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Further information about likely developments in the 
operations of the Consolidated Entity and the expected results 
of those operations in future financial years have not been 
included in this report as the Directors' believe inclusion of 
such information is likely to result in unreasonable speculation 
concerning the Consolidated Entity. 

Environmental issues 

The Consolidated Entity's operations are not regulated by any 
significant environmental regulation under a law of the 
Commonwealth or of a State or Territory. The Consolidated 
Entity is not subject to the reporting requirements of the 
National Green House and Energy Act 2007. 

Indemnification and insurance of officers 

Indemnification 
The Company has agreed to indemnify the directors and 
officers of the Company against all liabilities to another 
person (other than the Company or a related body corporate) 
that may arise from their position as directors or officers of 
the company and its controlled entities, except where the 
liability arises out of conduct involving a lack of good faith. 

Insurance 
During the financial year, the Consolidated Entity has paid an 
insurance premium of $311,288 in respect of Directors' and 
Officers' liability, for current and former Directors and senior 
executives of the Company and directors and senior 
executives of its controlled entities. 

The insurance premium relates to: 
• costs and expenses incurred by the relevant Directors’ or 
Officers in defending proceedings, whether civil or criminal
and whatever their outcome; and 

• other liabilities that may arise from their position, with the 
exception of conduct involving a wilful breach of duty or 
improper use of information or position to gain a personal
advantage.

The insurance policy outlined above does not contain details 
of any premium paid in respect of individual officers of the 
Consolidated Entity. 

Directors’ interests 

The relevant interest of each director in the shares issued by 
the Company at the date of this report is as follows: 

Director Ordinary Shares 
Peter Lewis 136,662 
Andrew Robinson 52,631 
Wayne Mo - 
Shane Smollen 13,148,148 
John McGrath 37,127,378 

No options over issued shares or interests in the Company or 
a controlled entity were granted to directors during or since 
the end of the financial year. 

Remuneration report – audited 

Information on McGrath’s remuneration framework and the 
outcomes for FY21 for the McGrath Limited Board and key 
management personnel, is included in the remuneration 
report on pages 9-19 of this Annual Financial Report. 

Corporate governance 

Consolidated Entity governance matters are discussed on 
pages 7-8 of this Annual Financial Report and are also 
available on the Consolidated Entity’s website: 
https://www.mcgrath.com.au/about/investorCentre 

Non-audit services 

McGrath may decide to employ the auditor on assignment 
additional to their statutory audit duties where the auditors’ 
expertise and experience with the Company are relevant. 
Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor (KPMG) 
for audit and non-audit services provided during the year 
ended 30 June 2021 are set out in Note E7 to the financial 
statements. 

The Board has considered its position and, in accordance with 
the advice received from the Audit and Risk Committee, is 
satisfied that the provision of non-audit services is compatible 
with the general standard of independence for auditors 
imposed by the Corporations Act 2001. The Directors are 
satisfied that the provision of non-audit services by the 
auditor, did not compromise the auditor independence 
requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 for the following 
reasons: 

• all non-audit services have been reviewed by the Audit and 
Risk Committee to ensure they do not affect the impartiality
and objectivity of the auditor; and

• none of the services undermines the general principles 
relating to auditor independence as set out in Accounting 
Professional & Ethical Standards 110 Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants, including reviewing or auditing the
auditor’s own work, acting in a management or a decision-
making capacity for the Company, acting as advocate for the 
Company or jointly sharing economic risk and rewards.

A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration as required 
under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is on  
page 22. 

Rounding of amounts 

In accordance with ASIC Corporations (Rounding in 
Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 2016/191, amounts 
in the Financial Statements and the Directors’ report have 
been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars unless 
otherwise indicated. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

Peter Lewis 
Chair 
23 August 2021 
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kpmg 

©2021 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited 
by guarantee. All rights reserved. 
The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by 
the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. 

Liability limited by a scheme 
approved under Professional 
Standards Legislation. 

Lead Auditor’s Independence Declaration under 

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001  

To the Directors of McGrath Limited 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit of McGrath Limited for 
the financial year ended 30 June 2021 there have been: 

i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the
Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and

ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

KPMG Karen Hopkins 
Partner 

Sydney 
23 August 2021 
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Notes 2021 2020

$'000 $'000

Revenue A1 122,359 91,638

Other Income A2 7,463 2,173

Cost of sales (52,118) (37,847)

Share of profit of an associate B5 3 -

Employee benefits expenses A5 (29,865) (28,429)

Directors' fees (362) (205)

Professional fees (2,504) (1,838)

Doubtful debts (137) (461)

Occupancy (2,045) (2,436)

IT expenses (4,807) (4,555)

Communications (1,328) (1,368)

Advertising and promotions (2,050) (1,255)

Other expenses (3,784) (3,576)

30,825 11,841

Depreciation and amortisation expenses B2, B3, B4 (8,192) (8,267)

Finance income 207 91

Finance costs (1,742) (1,856)

Net finance costs (1,535) (1,765)

Profit before income tax 21,098 1,809

Income tax expense E1 (2,057) (1,088)
Profit after income tax expense 19,041 721

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company 19,041 721

Basic earnings per share (cents) A6 11.41 0.43
Diluted earnings per share (cents) A6 11.10 0.41

Financial Statements
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 
30 June 2021

The Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy in line with IFRIC agenda decisions - Software as a Service (SaaS) 
arrangement costs from 1 July 2020, using the retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not restated 
and the cumulative effect is recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial application. Refer to Note E9(c).

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation
and impairment (EBITDA)

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is to be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.
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Notes 2021 2020

$'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents A4 35,775 17,273

Trade and other receivables B1 20,130 15,465

Assets held for sale B6 - 1,170

Other assets E2 2,433 3,288

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 58,338 37,196

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables B1 3,867 1,292

Property, plant and equipment B2 3,238 3,696

Right-of-use assets B3 20,232 21,199

Intangible assets1 B4 14,221 15,853

Investment in an associate B5 1,703 -

Deferred tax assets1 E1 - 556

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 43,261 42,596

TOTAL ASSETS 101,599 79,792

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables B7 23,650 19,037

Liabilities held for sale B6 - 1,123

Lease liabilities B3 4,759 4,448

Provisions E3 2,955 2,579

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 31,364 27,187

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables B7 497 154

Lease liabilities B3 18,861 19,727

Provisions E3 1,725 2,555

Deferred tax liabilities E1 1,252 -

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,335 22,436

TOTAL LIABILITIES 53,699 49,623

NET ASSETS 47,900 30,169

EQUITY

Contributed equity E4 108,030 108,416

Share-based payment reserve E4 1,429 938

Profits Reserve 18,207 -

Accumulated losses1 (79,766) (79,185)
TOTAL EQUITY 47,900 30,169

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021

1The Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy in line with IFRIC agenda decisions - Software as a Service (SaaS) 
arrangement costs from 1 July 2020, using the retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not restated 
and the cumulative effect is recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial application. Refer to Note E9(c).

The consolidated statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Contributed 
equity

Accumulated 
losses

Profit 
reserve

Share based 
payment 

reserve

Total equity, 
attributable 

to owners of  
the Company

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 30 June 2020 108,416 (79,185) - 938 30,169
Change in accounting policy1 E9(c) - (581) - - (581)
Adjusted balance at 1 July 2021 108,416 (79,766) - 938 29,588

Profit after income tax expense - 19,041 - - 19,041
Transfer to profit reserve - (19,041) 19,041 - -

- - 19,041 - 19,041

Share based payment transactions A5 - - - 491 491
Dividends C3 - - (834) - (834)

(386) - - - (386)
(386) - (834) 491 (729)

Balance at 30 June 2021 108,030 (79,766) 18,207 1,429 47,900

Balance at 30 June 2019 108,416 (78,387) - 819 30,848

Adjusted balance at 1 July 2019 108,416 (79,906) - 819 29,329

Profit after income tax benefit - 721 - - 721
- 721 - - 721

Share based payment transactions A5 - - - 119 119
- - - 119 119

Balance at 30 June 2020 108,416 (79,185) - 938 30,169

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 30 June 2021

- (1,519) - (1,519)

Notes

-

2 The Consolidated Entity has initially applied AASB 16 Leases from 1 July 2019, using the modified retrospective approach. Under this 
approach, comparative information is not restated and the cumulative effect of initially applying AASB 16 is recognised in retained 
earnings at the date of initial application.

The consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Total comprehensive income for the period 

1The Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy in line with IFRIC agenda decisions - Software as a Service (SaaS) 
arrangement costs from 1 July 2020, using the retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not restated 
and the cumulative effect is recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial application. Refer to Note E9(c).

Shares acquired for employee incentive scheme
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Total comprehensive income for the period 

Adjustment on initial application of AASB 162
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Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes 2021 2020
$'000 $'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers 128,277 105,474
Receipts from other income 3,231 1,491

Payments to suppliers and employees1 (105,328) (85,095)

Interest paid (1,742) (1,856)

Interest received 182 91
NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES A4 24,620 20,105

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 50 -
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets 2,036 -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment B2 (298) (3,049)

Purchase of intangibles1 B4 (2,110) (6,081)
Loans granted (794) -
Loan repayments received 275 -
NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (841) (9,130)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payment for lease liabilities (4,057) (3,991)

Payment for treasury shares E4 (386) -
Dividends paid C3 (834) -
NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (5,277) (3,991)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 18,502 6,984
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 17,273 10,289
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR A4 35,775 17,273

1The Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy in line with IFRIC agenda decisions - Software as a Service (SaaS) 
arrangement costs from 1 July 2020, using the retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not restated 
and the cumulative effect is recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial application. Refer to Note E9(c).

The consolidated statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

27



Notes to the financial statements

A  Financial performance and cash flows
A1          Revenue 31

A2          Other income 32

A3          Operating segments 32

A4          Cash and cash flow related information 34

A5          Employee benefit expenses 35

A6          Earnings per share 36

B  Financial position
B1          Trade and other receivables 38

B2          Property, plant and equipment 39

B3          Leases 41

B4          Intangible assets 44

B5          Investment in an associate 46

B6          Assets and liabilities held for sale 47

B7          Trade and other payables 47

C  Risk, capital management and related parties
C1          Financial risk management 49

C2          Capital management 52

C3          Dividends paid and proposed 52

C4          Key management personnel 53

C5          Related party transactions 54

D  Unrecognised items
D1          Commitments for expenditure 56

D2          Contingent liabilities 56

D3          Events subsequent to reporting date 56

E  Other information
E1         Taxation 58

E2         Other assets 61

E3         Provisions 61

E4         Capital and reserves 62

E5         Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests 63

E6         Parent entity disclosures 64

E7         Auditor’s remuneration 65

E8         Deed of cross guarantee 65

E9         General accounting policies 68

Contents of the notes to the 
consolidated financial statements



A  Financial performance and cash flows

A1          Revenue 31

A2          Other income 32

A3          Operating segments 32

A4          Cash and cash flow related information 34

A5          Employee benefit expenses 35

A6          Earnings per share 36

This section explains the drivers of McGrath’s performance, operating segments and 
provides information necessary to assess our cash flows.



This section explains the drivers of the Consolidated Entity's performance, operating 
segment disclosures and provides information necessary to access the Consolidated 
Entity's cash flows.

This section provides a breakdown and further information about those balance sheet 
items that the Directors consider most relevant in assessing the financial position of the 
Consolidated Entity.

This section explains the Consolidated Entity's risk and capital management, including 
dividend payments and transactions with related parties, particularly directors and 
executives.

Provides information about items that are not recognised in the financial statements but 
could potentially have a significant impact on the Consolidated Entity's financial position 
and performance.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements of McGrath Limited (the Company) as at and for 
the year ending 30 June 2021 comprise the Company and its controlled entities, together 
referred to as the Consolidated Entity.

McGrath Limited is a for-profit company limited by shares incorporated and domiciled in 
Australia.

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars which is the Company's functional 
currency.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 23 August 2021.

The notes are set out in the following sections:

A  Financial performance and cash flows

Sets out information that the Directors do not consider significant in the context of the 
Consolidated Entity's operations and covers statutory information that must be disclosed 
to satisfy the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

B  Financial position

C  Risk, capital management and related parties

D  Unrecognised items

E  Other information
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A  Financial performance and cash flows

A1  Revenue

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Company owned sales commission and fees 81,757 58,565
Company owned property management fees 19,899 20,428
Franchise service fees 13,413 7,749
Other revenue 7,290 4,896
Total revenue 122,359 91,638

Recognition and Measurement

Company owned property management fees are generated from the management of residential properties on behalf of 
owner clients. The revenue stream generates earnings through leasing fees earned upon successful letting of a property 
and charging a commission to manage a let property. Leasing fees are based on a fixed fee and is billed on the completion 
of the performance obligation at a point-in-time of the tenant and landlord executing the tenancy agreement and the 
tenant having access to the property. Management rental fees are based on a percentage of rental income and are 
recognised over the period the performance obligation for managing the property is performed. Management fees are 
therefore invoiced and collected monthly.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended             
30 June 2021

Company owned sales commission is generated from undertaking residential and project property sales on behalf of 
property vendors. Sales commission is generally based on a percentage of the property’s value and is recognised as 
revenue on completion of the performance obligation to sell the property which is at the point-in-time of the 
unconditional exchange of the sales contracts between vendor and buyer. Receipt of residential sales commission earned 
is on settlement. Receipt of project sales commission is generally 50% on exchange and 50% on settlement. Company 
owned sales commission includes marketing fees which represents the revenue generated from marketing campaigns. 
Marketing fees are recognised when the agency agreement has been executed and are primarily paid upfront.

Franchise fees are fees in consideration for the ongoing access to use the systems, marks, images and other intellectual 
property of McGrath in connection with the operation of the sale of real estate and property management. Franchise 
fees are calculated as a percentage of the franchises sales commissions and property management fees earned and are 
recognised on the same basis as the Consolidated Entity recognises Company owned sales and Company owned property 
management fees detailed above. 

Other revenues include mortgage brokerage commissions, auction services, training and events and other network 
services. Mortgage brokerage commissions are recognised at the point-in-time of loan settlement, revenue from auctions 
are recognised at the point-in-time the auction is conducted, and training and event fees are recognised as revenue over-
time when the performance obligation of providing the training or event is complete.
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A2  Other income

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Government Grants 2,094 2,173
Gain on sale from disposal of asset 2,248 -
Gain on sale from part divestment of Oxygen business 3,121 -

7,463 2,173

A3  Operating segments

Description of segments

Company owned sales 

Company owned property management

Franchise services 

Other

The profit from disposal of assets relates to the sale of property management rights and property, plant and equipment 
of Parramatta and Blacktown from a company owned office to a franchise office.

In April 2021 $2.5 million was injected into Oxygen Home Loans by an external investor, in return for a 55% controlling 
interest and a $1.8 million deferred cash payment to McGrath Limited.  Consequently, the Consolidated Entity’s interest 
in Oxygen is reduced to 45% and the gain on sale of $3.121 million, representing the fair value of Oxygen Home Loans 
and the present value of the deferred payment, has been recognised as other income.

This represents non-reportable segments including auction services, training and events, mortgage broking and other 
network services. Head office and corporate costs are not allocated to segments.
The accounting policies of each operating segment are the same as those described for the Consolidated Entity. 

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and all attached 
conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic 
basis over the periods in which the expenses are recognised. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognised in the 
profit or loss in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset. 

The Consolidated Entity has identified reportable segments based on the internal reports that are regularly reviewed and 
used by the Chief Executive Officer (the chief operating decision maker – CODM) in order to assess segment performance 
and in determining the allocation of resources to the segment. These divisions offer different services and are managed 
separately. The following describes the operations of each segment:

This represents the company owned sales offices for which McGrath earns sales commission revenue. It includes 
property marketing fees paid by vendor clients of the company owned sales segment.

This represents the company owned property management business for which McGrath earns property management fee 
revenue.

This includes franchise sales offices and franchise property management for which McGrath earns franchise fees.

The Company has elected to present Government Grants as other income in the statement of profit or loss. 

The Government Grants recognised in current year relates to the JobKeeper subsidy for the period 1 July 2020 to             
27 September 2020, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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A3  Operating segments (continued)

The Consolidated Entity’s operations are from Australian sources and therefore no geographical segments are disclosed.  

Assets and liabilities have not been reported on a segmented basis as the CODM is provided with consolidated

information.

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 81,757 19,899 13,413 115,069 7,290 122,359

20,358 7,058 8,283 35,699 1,596 37,295

Unallocated other income2 5,369

Unallocated corporate costs (11,839)

EBITDA 30,825

Depreciation and amortisation (3,873) (2,782) (53) (6,708) (873) (7,581)

Finance costs (1,231) (142) (19) (1,392) (293) (1,685)

Unallocated corporate depreciation and amortisation (611)

Unallocated corporate net finance income 150

Profit before income tax 21,098

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 58,565 20,428 7,749 86,742 4,896 91,638

10,939 7,462 3,627 22,028 (27) 22,001

Unallocated corporate costs (10,160)

EBITDA 11,841

Depreciation and amortisation (3,901) (2,534) (52) (6,487) (1,324) (7,811)

Finance costs (1,292) (164) (20) (1,476) (340) (1,816)

Unallocated corporate depreciation and amortisation (456)

Unallocated corporate net finance income 51

Profit before income tax 1,809

Segment profit/(loss) before interest, 
tax, depreciation and amortisation

Segment profit before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortisation

1 The Company owned sales revenue from external customers includes sales and project commissions of $59.6 million (2020: $38.3 million) 
and $22.5 million in marketing revenue (2020: $20.1 million).

2 The unallocated corporate revenue is the profit from the sale of property management rights and property, plant and equipment of 
Parramatta and Blacktown from a company owned office to a franchise office and the gain on sale of 55% of the Oxygen Home Loans.  
Refer to Note A2.

Consolidated 
total

Company 

owned sales1

Company 
owned 

property 
management

Franchise 
services

2020

Total 
reportable 
segments

Other 
segments

Consolidated 
total

2021

Company 

owned sales1

Company 
owned 

property 
management

Franchise 
services

Total 
reportable 
segments

Other 
segments
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A4  Cash and cash flow related information

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Cash at bank 7,325 5,410
Short-term deposits 28,450 11,863
Cash and cash equivalents 35,775 17,273

Recognition and Measurement 

Reconciliation of net cash flow from operations to profit before income tax

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Profit before income tax 21,098 1,809

Adjustments for:
   Depreciation and amortisation expense 8,192 8,267
   Doubtful debts 137 461

   Share-based payment transactions 491 119

Fair Value on Associate (1,703) -

   Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (2,248) -

   Payables and other liabilities 4,858 6,139
   Trade receivables and other assets (6,205) 3,310
Net cash inflow from operating activities 24,620 20,105

Net cash inflow from ordinary activities before changes in working capital
25,967 10,656

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or 
less. For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash 
equivalents as defined above.

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short term deposits are made for varying 
periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Consolidated 
Entity and earn interest at the respective short term deposit rates.
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A5  Employee benefit expenses

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Wages and salaries 26,192 24,736
Leave provisions 1,735 1,799
Contributions to defined contribution plans (superannuation) 1,938 1,894

29,865 28,429

Recognition and Measurement

Wages, salaries, annual leave and sick leave 

Long service leave 

Defined contribution plans (superannuation)

Share-based payments

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Wages and salaries 491 119

The compensation expense corresponding to the share options and performance rights, and associated costs was 
recorded as follows:

Short term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. Liabilities for wages and salaries, including 
non-monetary benefits and annual leave expected to be settled within twelve months of the reporting date are 
recognised in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date. Liabilities for non-accumulating sick leave are 
recognised when the leave is taken.

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or 
loss when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction 
in future payments is available.

The grant-date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an employee expense, 
with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the 
awards. The amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service 
and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognised as an expense is 
based on the number of awards that meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting 
date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share-based 
payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between expected and actual 
outcomes.  

The fair value of the amount payable to employees in respect of share appreciation rights, which are settled in cash, is 
recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period that the employees unconditionally 
become entitled to payment. The liability is remeasured at each reporting date and at settlement date. Any changes in 
the fair value of the liability are recognised as personnel expense in profit or loss.

For further information on employee share based plans refer to the remuneration report on pages 16-17 of this      
Annual Report.

Liabilities for wages, salaries, annual leave and sick leave are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the 
liabilities are settled. Liabilities for non-accumulating sick leave are measured at the rates paid or payable.

The liability for long service leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. The liability for long service leave 
is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees 
up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee 
departures, and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date 
on a corporate rate with terms to maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the entity pays fixed contributions into a 
separate entity with no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts.
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A6  Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

(i) Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (basic) 2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 19,041 721

(ii) Weighted-average number of ordinary shares 2021 2020
In thousands of shares Number Number

Shares on issue at close 1 July 166,850 167,932

Share cancellation1 - (1,082)
Shares on issue at 30 June 166,850 166,850
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares at 30 June 166,850 167,104
Basic earnings per share (cents) 11.41 0.43

(b) Diluted earnings per share

(i) Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (diluted) 2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 19,041 721

(ii) Weighted-average number of ordinary shares 2021 2020
In thousands of shares Number Number

Weighted-average number of ordinary shares (basic) 166,850 167,104

Performance Rights and options2 4,737 8,358
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares at 30 June 171,587 175,462
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 11.10 0.41

The calculation of basic earnings per share has been based on the following profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 
and weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share has been based on the following profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders and weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjustment for the dilutive potential
ordinary shares.

2 Performance rights were issued to certain senior executives under a Long-Term Incentive Plan as part of their employment 
agreements.  The performance rights convert to ordinary shares upon the achievement of EPS and continuity of service obligations. 
The performance rights are dilutive in the period to June 2021 as their potential conversion to ordinary shares will decrease the 
earnings per share. For further information on the Long-Term Incentive Plan refer to the remuneration report on pages 16-17 of this 
Annual Report.

The Consolidated Entity presents basic and diluted earnings per share. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing 
the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of McGrath by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding. The diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit to ordinary shareholders and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.  
McGrath uses the treasury stock method for calculating diluted earnings per share. The diluted earnings per share 
calculation considers the impact of potentially dilutive instruments, if any.

1 High performing agents (HPA) who achieved specified commission thresholds in FY16 were invited to purchase shares. The number 
of shares that each agent was eligible to purchase was determined by the commission threshold they achieved. The shares were 
issued at a price of $1.1731. On 25 September 2019, 1,082,598 ordinary shares were cancelled due to conditions not being met.
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B  Financial Position

B1      Trade and other receivables

Notes 2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Current

Trade receivables (i) 14,998 13,256

Doubtful debts provision (ii) (1,076) (2,056)

13,922 11,200
Contract assets (iii) 6,096 3,292
Loans - other (iv) 112 65

Government grants (v) - 908

20,130 15,465
Non-current
Trade receivables (i) 1,547 687
Contract assets (vi) 1,449 -
Loans - other (iv) 871 605

3,867 1,292

Recognition and Measurement   

(iv) Other loans are predominantly unsecured and may be interest bearing or interest free. They are repaid on an 
ongoing basis from agreed payment arrangements.

(i) Trade receivables, which are generally due on settlement or have 30 day terms, are recognised and carried at
original invoice amount less an allowance for any expected uncollectible amounts over the life of the receivables.
Where settlement is due more than 12 months later, the receivable is classified as non-current.

(ii) Provision for doubtful debts is based on Consolidated Entity's expectation of uncollectable debts. Bad debts are
written off when identified.

(iii) Contract assets largely relates to the Consolidated Entity's right to franchise fees not yet billed at reporting date.

(v) The Government grants receivable in the prior year relates to the JobKeeper subsidy for the period
25 May to 30 June 2020, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Receivables and other loans are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market. Such assets are initially recognised at their transactional price and subsequently amortised 
cost using the effective interest method less any impairment losses raised for doubtful debts based on expected 
lifetime credit losses. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are 
derecognised or impaired.

Information about the Group's trade receivable exposure to credit and market risks, and impairment losses are 
included in Note C1.

(vi) Non-current contract assets relates to the Consolidated Entity's rights to a deferred cash payment which is
secured by a general security deed.
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B2      Property, plant and equipment

$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Entity, year ended 30 June 2021
Cost
At 1 July 2020 9,029 11,580 20,609
Additions 232 66 298

Disposals1 (126) (1,110) (1,236)
At 30 June 2021 9,135 10,536 19,671

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 July 2020 (7,976) (8,937) (16,913)
Depreciation charge for the year (355) (400) (755)

Disposals1 123 1,112 1,235
At 30 June 2021 (8,208) (8,225) (16,433)

Carrying amounts
At 1 July 2020 1,053 2,643 3,696
At 30 June 2021 927 2,311 3,238

$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Entity, year ended 30 June 2020
Cost
At 1 July 2019 8,686 10,738 19,424

Additions1 1,210 1,839 3,049
Asset held for sale B6 (96) (301) (397)

Disposals2 (771) (696) (1,467)
At 30 June 2020 9,029 11,580 20,609

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 July 2019 (7,878) (9,585) (17,463)
Depreciation charge for the year (965) (349) (1,314)
Transfers 96 301 397

Disposals2 771 696 1,467
At 30 June 2020 (7,976) (8,937) (16,913)

Carrying amounts
At 1 July 2019 808 1,153 1,961
At 30 June 2020 1,052 2,643 3,696

Note

Total

1The Consolidated Entity acquired $3.049 million of leasehold assets and equipment which included $747 thousand for the Double Bay 
office, $523 thousand for the Pyrmont office, $274 thousand  for the Millers Point office and a further $1.505 million for existing 
company offices.
2The disposal of assets relates to the Head office move from Edgecliff to Pyrmont and the closure of the Pymble office.

Plant and 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

Total

Plant and 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

1The disposal of assets during the year relates to the sale of Blacktown office and the closure of Newtown office
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B2      Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Recognition and Measurement

(i) Impairment

(ii) Derecognition and disposal

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment at each reporting date, with the recoverable 
amount being estimated when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

The recoverable amount of plant and equipment is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing 
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, recoverable amount is determined for the cash- 
generating unit to which the asset belongs, unless the asset's value in use can be estimated to be close to its fair value.

An impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable 
amount. The asset or cash-generating unit is then written down to its recoverable amount. For plant and equipment, 
impairment losses are recognised in the profit and loss.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further future economic benefits 
are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference 
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the 
asset is derecognised.

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting date.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets as follows: 

• Plant and equipment - 2.5 to 10 years; and
• Leasehold improvements - remaining lease term.

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value.

Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. 
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B3      Leases

Right-of-use assets

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 July 2020 20,323 876 21,199
Additions 812 - 812
Remeasurement 2,106 745 2,851
Depreciation charge for the year (4,366) (264) (4,630)
At 30 June 2021 18,875 1,357 20,232

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 July 2019 (transition adjustment) 21,203 1,623 22,826
Additions 4,837 - 4,837
Remeasurement (595) (461) (1,056)
Asset held for sale B6 (912) - (912)
Depreciation charge for the year (4,210) (286) (4,496)
At 30 June 2020 20,323 876 21,199

The Consolidated Entity has lease contracts for office premises and office equipment.
The office leases typically have a term of 3-5 years with an option to renew after that date. The leases have a mix of 
fixed annual increases and increases based on price indices. The Consolidated Entity is restricted from
entering into a sub-lease arrangement with some leases.
The office equipment lease has a term of 5 years and has a fixed and variable lease payment. The variable lease 
payment is based on excess usage charge and is expensed in the period incurred.

The Consolidated Entity has office and equipment leases of terms less than 12 months and has applied the short term 
lease exemption for these leases and therefore not recognising right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases.

Presented below is information about leases where the Consolidated Entity is a lessee.

Property Equipment Total

Property Equipment Total

During the year the Consolidated Entity has entered into several new office premise lease contracts. The Consolidated 
Entity has applied judgement to determine the lease term for lease contracts which include renewal options and has 
remeasured several right-of-use asset to align with business needs and due to negotiations by management.

Note
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B3      Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 July 2020 23,281 894 24,175
Additions 812 - 812
Remeasurement 1,945 745 2,690
Payments (5,456) (286) (5,742)
Interest expense 1,654 31 1,685
At 30 June 2021 22,236 1,384 23,620

Current 4,224 535 4,759
Non current 18,012 849 18,861
At 30 June 2021 22,236 1,384 23,620

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 July 2019 (transition adjustment) 23,854 1,625 25,479
Additions 4,837 - 4,837
Remeasurement (600) (467) (1,067)
Payments (5,491) (315) (5,806)
Asset held for sale B6 (1,084) - (1,084)
Interest expense 1,765 51 1,816
At 30 June 2020 23,281 894 24,175

Current 4,176 272 4,448
Non current 19,105 622 19,727
At 30 June 2020 23,281 894 24,175

Property Equipment Total

Property Equipment Total

Note
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B3      Leases (continued)

Amounts recognised in the profit and loss
2021 2020

Leases under AASB 16 $'000 $'000

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets 4,630 4,497
Interest expense on lease liabilities 1,685 1,816
Expense relating to short-term leases 14 102
Variable lease payments E9(d) (56) (147)

6,273 6,268

Amounts recognised in the statement of cash flows

Cash outflows for leases (5,741) (5,411)
Cash outflow relating to short-term leases (14) (102)

(5,755) (5,513)

Recognition and Measurement
Lease Liabilities

Right-of-use assets

Extension options

The estimated potential undiscounted future lease payments should the Company exercise extension options which 
have been assessed as not being exercised would result in an increase in the lease liability of $3.063 million 
(2020: $2.762 million).

The Consolidated Entity has several office lease contracts which include extension and termination options 
exercisable only by the Company. These options are negotiated by management to provide flexibility in managing the 
leased asset portfolio and to align with the business needs. Management exercises judgement in determining whether 
these extension and termination options are reasonably certain to be exercised. In determining the lease liability, the 
Company has assessed that all options will be exercised. If there is a significant event or change in circumstances 
where it is reasonably certain the Company will not exercise the options, the Company will remeasure the right-of-use 
asset and lease liability accordingly. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments discounted at the 
Consolidated Entity's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on 
the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. The interest cost is charged to the profit or loss over the 
lease period and the associated right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The cost of the right-of-use assets comprised of:
• initial measurement of the liability;
• any lease payments pre-commencement date, offset by any lease incentives received; and
• reliance on previous assessments on leases which were considered onerous.

Note
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B4      Intangible assets

$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Entity, year ended 30 June 2021
Cost

At 1 July 20201 E9(c) 27,900 15,042 42,942

Additions2 1,271 693 1,964

Transfer of asset classified as held for sale3 891 - 891

Disposals (67) - (67)
At 30 June 2021 29,995 15,735 45,730

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 July 20201 E9(c) (14,468) (13,451) (27,919)
Amortisation charge for the period (2,393) (414) (2,807)

Transfer of asset classified as held for sale3 (783) - (783)
At 30 June 2021 (17,644) (13,865) (31,509)

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 20201 E9(c) 13,432 1,591 15,023
At 30 June 2021 12,351 1,870 14,221

$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Entity, year ended 30 June 2020
Cost
At 1 July 2019 24,277 14,336 38,613

Additions1 4,685 1,542 6,227
Asset held for sale B6 (1,062) - (1,062)
At 30 June 2020 27,900 15,878 43,778

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2019 (13,148) (13,124) (26,272)
Amortisation charge for the period (2,124) (333) (2,457)
Asset held for sale B6 804 - 804
At 30 June 2020 (14,468) (13,457) (27,925)

Carrying amounts
At 1 July 2019 11,129 1,212 12,341
At 30 June 2020 13,432 2,421 15,853

2 During the year, the Consolidated Entity acquired one rent roll in NSW totalling $1.2 million. The software additions include  
$0.6 million on McGrath's website.

3 On 1 July 2020, the Consolidated Entity entered into a unconditional agreement to sell the assets and rent roll of Parramatta, which 
were classified as held for sale at 30 June 2020. The transfer of assets classified as held for sale are property management rights which 
were not subsequently sold.

1 Four rent rolls, three in NSW and one in QLD, totalling $4.7 million were acquired  including $146 thousand in trade and other 
payables. The software additions include $1.1 million on a new website.

Note

Note

1 The Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy in line with IFRIC agenda decisions - Software as a Service (SaaS) 
arrangement costs from 1 July 2020, using the retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not restated 
and the cumulative effect is recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial application. Refer to Note E9(c).

Property 
management 

rights
Software Total

Property 
management 

rights

Software Total

44



B4      Intangible assets (continued)

Recognition and Measurement – Property Management Rights & Software

Intangible assets acquired separately or in a business combination have finite useful lives and initially measured at cost. 
The cost of an intangible asset acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following 
initial recognition, acquired intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any 
accumulated impairment losses. Property management rights are amortised on a straight line basis over their useful 
life.

Expenditure on internally generated intangible assets, excluding software development costs, is not capitalised. 
Software assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over 2.5 to 5 years commencing from implementation of the 
software.

At each reporting date, the Consolidated Entity reviews the carrying amount of intangibles to determine whether there 
is any indication of impairment. If any such indicators exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. In 
assessing the recoverable amount the Company considers the determination of cash-generating units and compares the 
carrying amount against its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less 
costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing the recoverable amount the Company has used key assumptions which 
represent management’s assessment of future market conditions in real estate.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting period.

45



B5      Investment in an associate

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Group's percentage share in equity 45% 100%
Carrying amount of investment in associate 
As at 6 April 2021 1,700 -
Group's share of profit for the year 3 -
As at 30 June 2021 1,703 -

Oxygen Home Loan mortgage business was started by the Consolidated Entity in 2003 as a mortgage broking service. 
On 6 April 2021, the Consolidated Entity entered into a transaction which resulted in its interest in Oxygen Home Loans 
decreasing from 100% to 45% and Oxygen Home Loans becoming an Investment in an associate from that date. The 
Consolidated Entity's interest in Oxygen Home Loans is accounted for using the equity method whereby Oxygen Home 
Loans was valued at fair value the date control was lost.

The information presented in the table below includes the fair value of Oxygen at 6 April 2021 and the financial results 
of Oxygen Home Loans for the period 7 April 2021 to 30 June 2021.

Recognition and Measurement   
An associate is an entity, other than a subsidiary, which the Consolidated Entity has significant influence but not control 
over. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions.

Interest in associates are accounted for using the equity method. The initial value has been recorded at fair value at the 
time the Consolidated Entity lost control. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Consolidated financial statements 
include the Consolidated Entity's share of the associate's profits and losses and Other Comprehensive Income. Dividends 
received or receivable are recognised as a reduction in the carry amount of the investment. The Consolidated Entity 
assesses evidence of impairment and if there is an indication that an investment may be impaired, then the carrying 
amount of the investment is tested for impairment by comparing the recoverable amount with the carrying amount. 
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B6      Assets and liabilities held for sale

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment - -
Right-of-use assets - 912
Intangible assets - 258
Assets held for sale - 1,170

Liabilities
Lease liabilities - (1,084)
Provisions - (39)
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale - (1,123)

Recognition and Measurement   

B7      Trade and other payables

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Current
Trade payables 3,212 3,330
Other payables 3,277 4,172
Accrued expenses 14,691 8,891
Accrued sales commission 1,465 1,997
Contract Liability 1,005 647

23,650 19,037

Non-current
Accrued sales commission 497 154

497 154

Recognition and Measurement 

Non-current assets, or disposal groups comprising of assets and liabilities, are classified as held for sale if it is highly 
probable that they will be recovered through sales rather than through continue use. These assets, or disposal groups, 
are measured at the lower of their carrying amount immediately prior to being classified as held for sale and their fair 
value less costs to sell. Impairment losses resulting from classification as held for sale are recognised in the profit and 
loss.  Once classified as held for sale, the intangibles, right-of-use assets and property plant and equipment are not 
subject to depreciation or amortisation.

On 22 May 2020, the Consolidated Entity entered into a conditional agreement to sell the assets and rent roll of 
Parramatta. The agreement became unconditional and settled on 1 July 2020.

Trade and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the 
Consolidated Entity prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Consolidated Entity 
becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

There were not write-downs as the carrying amount of the disposal assets did not fall below the fair value less costs to 
sell. During the financial year ending 30 June 2020 there no gains or losses recognised in the profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income with respect to the sale of these assets.

Contract liability relates to considerations received for performance obligations not yet satisfied and fulfilled.
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This section explains McGrath’s risk and capital management, including dividend 
payments and transactions with related parties, particularly Directors and 
executives.

C  Risk, capital management and related 
parties



C  Risk, capital management and related parties

C1  Financial risk management

Risk Management Framework

(A) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Consolidated Entity if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to 
meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Consolidated Entity’s receivables from customers.

Exposure
The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date is the carrying amount of financial assets and contract assets, net of 
any provisions for doubtful debts, as disclosed in the statements of financial position and notes to the financial 
statements. The Consolidated Entity closely monitors the age of trade and other receivables on a continuous basis to 
determine collectability and whether there is any risk of impairment.

The Consolidated Entity does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single debtor or group of debtors.

Impairment of financial assets
A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. 
The Consolidated Entity measures the impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit losses over the lifetime 
of the financial asset.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset and estimating expected credit losses, the Consolidated 
Entity considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. 
This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Consolidated Entity’s historical 
experience, informed credit assessment and forward-looking information.

The Consolidated Entity assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than          
90 days. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk 
characteristics and days past due.  Share risk characteristics predominantly align with the segment that has generated the 
revenue. 

Company Owned residential property management receivables are considered low risk as the monies owed are extracted 
from cash disbursements received – on settlement for residential property and from rental disbursements for property 
management. 

Project receivables are different to residential sales in that, mostly due to the compounding effect of a longer period of 
time between exchange and settlement, they hold higher market and customer risk, but also development risk. 
Management provides for expected future credit losses for projects through an assessment of specific individual project 
development risks, and for customer and market risk though a general application of actual past failure rates and future 
expected failure rates based on judgement. 

Franchise receivable risk fundamentally holds a similar risk profile to the Company Owned residential sales, but is then 
elevated as it hinges on the ability of individual Franchises to pay their debts as they become due. Management provides 
for expected future credit losses for Franchises through the assessment of specific risks attached to individual Franchises 
based on their aged debt, past payment history, current circumstances and their ability to produce income.

The Consolidated Entity’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk 
management framework. The Consolidated Entity’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the 
risks faced by the Consolidated Entity, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to 
limits. When assessing the risk exposure, the Company took into consideration the impact of COVID-19 on the market.

The Consolidated Entity has exposure to the following financial risks:
(A) Credit risk
(B) Liquidity risk
(C) Market risk
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(A) Credit Risk (continued)
Impairment of financial asset (continued)
The ageing of the Consolidated Entity's trade and other receivables and contract assets at the reporting date was:

2021 2021 2020 2020
Gross Provisions Gross Provisions
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Not past due 10,472 - 6,246 -
Past due 0-30 days 6,809 - 4,217 (115)
Past due 31-90 days 5,511 (8) 2,704 (35)
Past due 90 days + 2,280 (1,068) 5,646 (1,906)

25,072 (1,076) 18,813 (2,056)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

(B) Liquidity risk

30 June 2021 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Trade & other payables 24,147 24,147 23,650 497 -
Lease Liabilities 23,620 23,620 4,759 472 18,389

47,767 47,767 28,409 969 18,389

30 June 2020

Trade & other payables 19,191 19,191 19,037 154 -
Lease Liabilities 24,175 24,175 4,448 4,344 15,383

43,366 43,366 23,485 4,498 15,383

Within
 1 Year

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated future interest payments and 
excluding loans from controlled entities.

The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties, which are rated AA- to AA+ 
based on rating agency Moody's Investors Services. 

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short 
maturities of the exposures. The Consolidated Entity considers that its cash and cash equivalents have a low credit risk 
based on the external credit ratings.

C1  Financial risk management (continued)

Trade and other receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. 

1 to 2
Years

Greater
 than 

2 years
Carrying 
amount

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its 
financial liabilities. The Consolidated Entity’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 
have sufficient cash reserves to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without 
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Consolidated Entity’s reputation. 

Total 
Contractual 

cash flows
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(C) Market risk

Interest rate risk
Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the interest bearing financial assets and liabilities is:

2021 2020 2021 2020
Financial assets: $'000 $'000 % %

Cash at bank 7,325 5,410 0.00% 0.00%
Short term deposits 28,450 11,863 0.53% 1.36%
Total financial assets 35,775 17,273

Interest rate sensitivity

Other Market risks

Fair values
For financial assets and financial liabilities, the fair value approximates their carrying value. 

Carrying amount Weighted average floating 
interest rate

At 30 June 2021 the Consolidated Entity did not hold any available-for-sale equity securities assets (2020: nil) or have 
exposure to currency risk.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased the Consolidated Entity's profit by 
$204,105 (2020: $66,797).

The aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the consolidated statement of 
financial position and in the notes to the financial statements.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, will affect the Consolidated Entity’s financial 
performance and position.

C1  Financial risk management (continued)
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Risk management 

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Declared and paid during the year:

Interim franked dividend for 2021: 0.5¢ (2020: nil¢) paid March 2021 834 -
834 -

Dividend paid in 2021 were franked at 30%.

Dividend Payout Ratio 4% 0%

Dividend franking account $'000 $'000

Amount of franking credits available to shareholders 2,702 3,060

The ability to utilise franking credits is dependent upon the ability to declare dividends.

Recognition and Measurement
Dividends and distributions are recognised when declared and approved.

Subsequent to the reporting date, a final fully franked dividend of 1.0 cents per share was declared on 23 August 2021 
with a record date of 27 August 2021 and a payment date of 21 September 2021, totalling $1,668,500. The financial 
effect of these dividends has not been provided for in the annual financial statements and will be recognised in the 
subsequent annual financial report for the year ending 30 June 2022.

C2  Capital management

C3  Dividends paid and proposed

The capital structure of the Consolidated Entity can be changed by paying distributions to shareholders, returning capital 
to shareholders, issuing new shares or selling assets.

Capital is defined as the combination of contributed equity, reserves and net debt (borrowings less cash). The board is 
responsible for monitoring and approving the capital management framework within which management operates. The 
Consolidated Entity’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it 
can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders such as employees. 

The Consolidated Entity focuses on interrelated financial parameters, including its gearing ratio, earnings growth, average 
cost of debt, gearing, weighted average debt maturity and borrowing capacity. The Consolidated Entity also monitors its 
interest coverage ratio and weighted average cost of debt. These are all taken into account when the Consolidated Entity 
makes decisions on how to invest its capital and evaluate its existing investments.

52



C4  Key management personnel

Details of key management personnel

Non-executive Directors
P. Lewis Chair and Non-executive Director Appointed 19 February 2018
A. Robinson Non-executive Director Appointed 19 February 2018
W. Mo Non-executive Director Appointed 27 June 2018
S. Smollen Non-executive Director Appointed 3 September 2020

Executive Director
J. McGrath Executive Director

Executives
E. Law Chief Executive Officer Appointed 24 August 2020
H. Herman Chief Financial Officer Appointed 24 June 2019
C. Mourd Head of Franchise Services Appointed 13 June 2017
R. Fearnley Head of Property Management Appointed 11 September 2017
G. Lucas Former Chief Executive Officer Resigned 24 August 2020

(a) Compensation of key management personnel 

2021 2020
$ $

Long term and Short term employee benefits 3,140,841 2,712,457
Post-employment benefits 150,653 134,074
Termination benefits 250,000 -
Share-based payments 335,096 122,028

3,876,590 2,968,559

(b) Key management personnel related party transactions

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Professional fees 132 -
Rent and rental outgoings of an office 135 -

Several key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in them having 
control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of those entities. A number of these entities 
transacted in conjunction with the Consolidated Entity in the reporting period or prior period. The terms and conditions of 
the transactions with key management personnel and their related parties were no more favourable than those available, 
or which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar transactions to non-key management personnel related 
entities on an arm’s length basis.

The key management personnel of the Company are the Directors and Executives of the Consolidated Entity who have the 
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, either directly or 
indirectly. Key management personnel compensation included in Employee Benefit Expenses (refer to Note A5) is as 
follows.

The following table provides the total value of transactions related to key management personnel and entities over which 
they have control or significant influence. As at 30 June 2021 there were no outstanding balances owed to and owed by 
related parties.
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C5  Related party transactions

Other related party transactions between subsidiaries occur due to the Consolidated Entity using centralised bank accounts 
in managing their treasury operations. Refer to Note E5 for a listing of the intercompany balances outstanding between 
McGrath Limited and its subsidiaries. The above related party transactions eliminate on consolidation at the consolidated 
entity level.

A number of subsidiaries within the Consolidated Entity enter into related party transactions. These transactions are 
conducted in the normal course of business and under arms-length terms and conditions. The majority of related party 
transactions between subsidiaries relate to levies and fees charged by MG Logistics Pty Ltd, McGrath Australasia Pty Ltd 
and McGrath Auctions Unit Trust for marketing, training, IT and auction services. These transactions amount to be less 
than $10 thousand in the current and prior year.

Other than the above there were no related party transactions during the financial year.
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performance.



D  Unrecognised items

D1      Commitments for expenditure

At the reporting date, the Consolidated Entity has nil capital expenditure commitments (2020: $nil).

D2      Contingent liabilities

Bank guarantees

D3      Events subsequent to reporting date

Other than the above there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the year and the date of this report, any 
item, transaction or event which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated 
Entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Consolidated Entity in subsequent financial periods. 

At the date of approving the financial statements there remains market uncertainty caused by the impact of the         
COVID-19 pandemic. The Company has considered developments since 30 June 2021 and are of the view that there is 
no material change to assumptions in the financial statements.

Bank guarantees have been issued in regard to operating leases totalling $2,012,784 (2020: $2,135,895).  
At 30 June 2021, the available guarantee facility was $2,500,000 (2020: $2,500,000). 

As part of the growth corporate strategy the Consolidated Entity entered into an unconditional agreement to acquire 
the rent roll of a business in Coogee with the agreement exchanged on 2 July 2021. Depending on the properties under 
management that transfer the cost of the acquisition is anticipated to be $2 million. As at 30 June 2021 no amounts 
have been recognised in relation to these transactions.

During the year the consolidated entity entered into a finance agreement resulting in a contingent liability of 
$1,055,910 (2020: $nil).
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E1  Taxation

June June

2021 2020

Income tax benefit $'000 $'000

Deferred tax benefit

Origination and reversal of temporary differences 2,173 1,098

Adjustments in respect of deferred tax of previous years (6) (10)
Carried forward tax losses recognised1 (110) -

2,057 1,088
Total income tax expense 2,057 1,088

Reconciliation of income tax benefit

Profit before tax 21,098 1,809

At the statutory income tax rate of 30% (2020: 30%) 6,329 543

Adjustments in respect of previous years income tax 3 (10)

Non assessable income (540) -
Carried forward losses recognised1 (4,437) -

Fair value of investment in associates 510 -

Tax losses not recognised - 406

Non deductible expenses:
Other 192 149

Income tax expense 2,057 1,088

1The 10% effective tax rate is lower than the 30% statutory tax rate due to the utilisation of carried forward tax losses.          
The Consolidated Entity has utilised $14.7 million of available carried forward tax losses during the year. The carried forward tax 
losses have been applied against current year taxable income and the remaining carried forward tax loss balance has been 
recognised as a deferred tax asset. This has resulted in $4.473 million of tax effected carried forward tax losses being recognised 
during the year.

This note provides an analysis of the Consolidated Entity's income tax expense, shows what amounts are recognised directly in 
equity and in other comprehensive income, and how the tax expense is affected by non-assessable and
non-deductible items. It also explains how the Consolidated Entity accounts for unsettled sales commission costs and tax losses.  
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E1  Taxation (continued)

Balance and movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities

Net deferred 
tax balance        
1 July 2020

Recognised in 
profit or loss

Recognised in 
equity

Net deferred 
tax balance        

30 June 2021

Deferred tax 
assets

Deferred tax 
liabilities

Property management rights (1,909) 239 - (1,670) - (1,670)

Sales commission revenue (2,985) (986) - (3,971) - (3,971)

Fair value of investment in associates - (510) - (510) - (510)

Equity transaction costs 37 (18) - 19 19 -

Capitalised expenses 14 (2) - 12 12 -

Provisions 2,580 (452) - 2,128 2,128 -

Accruals 532 148 - 680 680 -

Sales commission costs 486 123 - 609 609 -

Software assets1 931 (578) - 353 353 -

Property, plant and equipment 298 (185) - 113 113 -

Leases 821 54 - 875 875 -

Tax losses carried forward - 110 - 110 110 -

805 (2,057) - (1,252) 4,899 (6,151)

Net deferred 
tax balance        
1 July 20191

Recognised in 
profit or loss

Recognised in 
equity

Net deferred 
tax balance        

30 June 2020

Deferred tax 
assets

Deferred tax 
liabilities

Property management rights (2,205) 296 - (1,909) - (1,909)
Sales commission revenue (3,450) 465 - (2,985) - (2,985)
Equity transaction costs 570 (533) - 37 37 -
Capitalised expenses 2 12 - 14 14 -
Provisions 3,118 (538) - 2,580 2,580 -
Accruals 170 362 - 532 532 -
Sales commission costs 511 (25) - 486 486 -
Software assets 1,585 (903) - 682 682 -
Property, plant and equipment 673 (375) - 298 298 -

Leases1 670 151 - 821 821 -
1,644 (1,088) - 556 5,450 (4,894)

Tax losses

The Consolidated Entity has nil tax effected capital tax losses (30 June 2020: $0.9 million) where no deferred tax asset is recognised 
on the consolidated statement of financial position which are available for offset against future capital gains subject to continuing to 
meet relevant statutory tests.

1 The balance at 1 July 2019 includes the effect of adopting AASB 16 Leases.

1 The balance at 1 July 2020 includes the effect of changed its accounting policy. Refer to Note E9(c).

The Consolidated Entity has utilised $14.7 million of available carried forward tax losses during the year. The carried forward tax 
losses have been applied against current year taxable income and the remaining carried forward tax loss balance has been 
recognised as a deferred tax asset of $110 thousand. As at 30 June 2021 the Consolidated Entity has nil tax effected tax losses 
(2020: $4.4 million) where no deferred tax asset is recognised on the consolidated statement of financial position which are 
available for offset against future taxable income.
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E1  Taxation (continued)

Income tax
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The 
tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax is provided on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases used for taxation purposes of 
assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax is recognised for all taxable temporary differences except:

• When the temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not
a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or 

• When the taxable temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries and the timing of the reversal of the 
temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax 
losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and 
the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 
probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become 
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or 
the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

McGrath Limited, as the head entity in the tax consolidated group, recognises current and deferred tax amounts relating to 
transactions, events and balances of the controlled entities in this group as if those transactions, events and balances were its own, 
in addition to the current and deferred tax amounts arising in relation to its own transactions, events and balances. Amounts 
receivable or payable under a tax sharing agreement with the tax consolidated entities are recognised as tax related amounts 
receivable or payable. Expenses and revenues arising under the tax sharing agreement are recognised as a component of income 
tax expense/(benefit).

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against 
current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Tax Consolidation Legislation 
McGrath Limited and its wholly-owned controlled entities apply the tax consolidation legislation. 

The deferred tax balances recognised by the parent entity and the consolidated entity in relation to wholly-owned entities joining 
the tax consolidated group are initially measured and remeasured based on the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of 
those entities at the level of the tax consolidated group and their tax values, as applicable under the tax consolidation legislation. 
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E2   Other assets

2021 2020
Current: $'000 $'000

Prepayments 2,153 2,843

Stock on hand 139 141

Other 141 304
2,433 3,288

Recognition and Measurement

E3   Provisions

2021 2020

Current: $'000 $'000

Provision for annual leave 1,784 1,573

Provision for long service leave 560 417
Provision for onerous contracts1 611 589
Balance at 30 June 2,955 2,579

Non-current:
Make-good provision 1,581 1,711

Provision for long service leave 144 233
Provision for onerous contracts1 - 611
Balance at 30 June 1,725 2,555

(a) Aggregate employee entitlements 2,488               2,223               

(b) Average number of employees 283 305 

Recognition and Measurement
Provisions are recognised when the Consolidated Entity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a 
past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is 
used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

1In 2016 the Consolidated Entity entered into a non-cancellable contract for developing an integrated customer relationship 
management (CRM) tool and operations software. Due to strategic changes the Consolidated Entity discontinued the software 
development and the use of the related licences and an onerous provision was recognised. The contracts will expire in 2022 and the 
obligation for the discounted future payments at year end is $0.6 million. 

Prepayments are for services which are to be provided in future years but paid for in the current or prior financial years.
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E4   Capital and reserves

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

166,849,934 fully paid ordinary shares (2020: 166,849,934). 108,030 108,416

Contributed capital movement schedule
2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Balance at 1 July 108,416 108,416
Purchase of treasury shares (386) -
Balance at 30 June 108,030 108,416

2021 2020
No. of shares No. of shares

Balance at 1 July 166,849,934 167,932,532
Cancelled shares - (1,082,598)
Balance at 30 June 166,849,934 166,849,934

Recognition and Measurement 

2021 2020
$'000 $'000

Balance at 1 July 938 819
Share-based payment expense 491 119
Balance at 30 June 1,429 938

Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of shares are recognised as a 
deduction from equity, net of tax, from the proceeds. Where ordinary shares are issued, any consideration received, 
net of any directly attributable incremental transaction costs and the related income tax effects, is included in equity 
attributable to the Company’s equity holders. 

Ordinary shares participate in dividends in proportion to the number of shares held. At shareholder meetings each 
ordinary share is entitled to one vote on show of hands, otherwise each shareholder has one vote when a poll is called.

The determination is based on the nature of the costs incurred and allocated on a reasonable basis. Costs that are 
determined to be attributable are recognised as a deduction from equity.

Share-based payment reserve

During the financial year ending 30 June 2021, 741,948 of shares were purchased on-market by the Consolidated Entity 
to satisfy future share issuances under the Equity Incentive Plan. These shares are being held in trust until vesting  date. 
No awards under the Equity Incentive Plan vested during the year as conditions were not met. 

During the financial year ending 30 June 2020, the awards under the Equity Incentive Plan did not vest as the conditions 
were not met. These shares were advised as cancelled to ASX on 26 September 2019.
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E5   Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests

Parent entity
The Parent entity within the Consolidated Entity is McGrath Limited.

Controlled Entity

Company name 

2021 2020 2021 2020
McGrath Operations Limited 100 100 7,566,460 7,566,460
McGrath Sales Pty Limited 100 100 1 1
McGrath Property Management Pty Limited 100 100 1 1
Total Real Estate Training Pty Limited 100 100 1 1
Architype Marketing Pty Limited 100 100 2 2
McGrath Oxygen Home Loans Pty Limited 45 100 0 1
Oxygen Capital Group Pty Ltd 45 0 450 0
MG Logistics Pty Limited 100 100 1 1
McGrath Australasia Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Auctions Pty Limited 100 100 100 100
McGrath Auctions Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
McGrath Sales (QLD) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Property Management (QLD) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Sales Paddington Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Bulimba Sales Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
McGrath Bulimba (No. 1) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Bulimba Property Management Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
McGrath Bulimba (No. 2) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Asia Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
McGrath Sales (VIC) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
SPG (Australian Portfolio Management) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Australian Portfolio Management Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Australian Portfolio Management Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (NDH Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
NDH Property Pty Limited 100 100 100 100
NDH Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (MNS Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
MNS Property Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
MNS Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (NB Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
NB Property Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
NB Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (HH Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
HH Property Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
HH Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (UNS Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
UNS Property Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
UNS Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (Engage Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Engage Property Management Pty Limited 100 100 100 100
Engage Property Management Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (Market Pod) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Market Pod Pty Limited 100 100 100 100
Market Pod Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (Hills Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Hills Property Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Hills Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100
SPG (Pymble Property) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Smollen Property (Pymble) Pty Ltd 100 100 100 100
Pymble Property Unit Trust 100 100 100 100

7,571,116 7,570,667

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of McGrath Limited and its controlled entities 
listed in the following table.

               $
              Investment              Ownership

               %
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E5   Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests (continued)

Balances outstanding

2021 2020

Receivables $ $

McGrath Sales Pty Limited 9,562,827 9,563,382
MG Logistics Pty Limited 18,637,660 19,366,523
McGrath Auctions Unit Trust 25,388 25,388
McGrath Sales (VIC) Pty Ltd 48,123 48,123
Australian Portfolio Management Unit Trust 665,338 665,338
McGrath Operations Limited 2,978,480 2,978,480

31,917,816 32,647,234
Payables
McGrath Australasia Pty Ltd 27,229 27,229
McGrath Sales (QLD) Pty Ltd 15,249 15,249
McGrath Bulimba Sales Unit Trust 38,051 38,051
NDH Property Unit Trust 19,904 19,904
HH Property Unit Trust 80,239 80,239
Engage Property Management Unit Trust 335,841 335,841

516,513 516,513

E6   Parent entity disclosures

2021 2020

$'000 $'000

Result of parent entity

Profit/(Loss) after income tax expense 4,497 (1,038)

Total profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income for the year 4,497 (1,038)

Financial position of parent entity at year end

Current assets 36,417 32,647

Total assets 36,436 32,684

Current liabilities (3,115) (3,131)

Total liabilities (3,115) (3,131)

Net assets 33,321 29,553

Total equity of parent entity comprising of:

Contributed equity 108,030 108,416

Share based payment reserve 1,429 938

Profits Reserve 3,663 -

Accumulated losses (79,801) (79,801)

Total equity 33,321 29,553

No capital expenditure commitments contracted for at reporting date (2020: $ nil).

The following table provides the total amount outstanding between McGrath Limited and its wholly-owned subsidiaries 
at reporting date:
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E7   Auditor’s remuneration

2021 2020
$ $

Audit and other services - KPMG
Audit and review of financial statements 250,000          240,000          
Total 250,000          240,000          

Other services - KPMG
Tax services 57,280             36,595             
Assurance related 65,962             32,405             
Total other services 123,242          69,000             

E8   Deed of cross guarantee

Nature

Parties to the Deeds

Parties added or removed during or since the relevant financial year
No parties were added or removed during the year. 

Details of entities which obtained relief in the immediately preceding financial year
Other than the above no parties obtained relief in the immediately preceding financial year. 

During FY16, McGrath Limited and certain wholly-owned entities (collectively the ‘Closed Group’) entered into a Deed 
of Cross Guarantee (the ‘Deed’).  The members of the Closed Group guarantee to pay any deficiency in the event that 
another member winds up.

The parties to the deed consist of the following:

Holding Entity
- McGrath Limited

Group Entities other than Holding Entity
- McGrath Operations Limited
- McGrath Sales Pty Limited
- MG Logistics Proprietary Limited

Trustee
- McGrath Operations Limited

Alternative Trustee
- McGrath Sales Pty Limited
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E8   Deed of cross guarantee (continued)

Closed Group for the year ended 30 June

2021 2020
Statement of comprehensive income $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 45,188 31,352
Share of profit of an associate 3 -

Cost of sales (10,848) (7,441)
Employee benefits expense (13,150) (11,780)
Directors' fees (362) (205)
Professional fees (1,414) (1,035)
Doubtful debts (79) (182)
Occupancy (1,083) (1,504)
IT expenses (3,671) (3,498)
Communications (974) (1,018)
Advertising and promotions (182) (340)
Other expenses from ordinary activities (279) (806)

13,149 3,543

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (4,180) (4,486)

Finance income 192 82
Finance costs (1,310) (1,367)
Net finance costs (1,118) (1,285)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 7,851 (2,228)

Income tax expense (1,953) (665)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to the owners of the closed group 5,898 (2,893)

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of 
financial position for the Closed Group are as follows:

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation and 
impairment (EBITDA)
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E8   Deed of cross guarantee (continued)

Closed Group consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 

2021 2020
Statement of financial position $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 35,733 17,231
Trade and other receivables 21,012 23,348
Other assets 2,195 2,030
Current tax assets 230 230
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 59,170 42,839

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables 2,982 613
Intangible assets and goodwill 1,777 2,439
Other financial assets 1 1
Property, plant and equipment 2,771 3,124
Right-of-use assets 16,203 16,548
Investment in an associate 1,703 -
Deferred tax assets 779 2,378
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 26,216 25,103

TOTAL ASSETS 85,386 67,942

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 51,312 39,161
Lease liabilities 3,132 2,890
Provisions 2,955 2,602
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 57,399 44,653

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 497 154
Lease liabilities 15,560 15,566
Provisions 1,033 2,094
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,090 17,814

TOTAL LIABILITIES 74,489 62,467

NET ASSETS 10,897 5,475

EQUITY
Contributed equity 108,030 108,416
Share based payment reserve 1,429 938
Profits Reserve 5,898 -

(104,460) (103,879)
10,897 5,475
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E9   General accounting policies

All amounts are stated in thousands of Australian Dollar, except per share amounts which are stated in cents.

(a) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and the Corporations Act 2001. The 
Consolidated Entity is a for profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements and is domiciled in Australia. 

The Company’s registered address is 55 Pyrmont Street, Pyrmont NSW 2009.

(i) Compliance with IFRS
The consolidated financial statements of the Consolidated Entity also comply with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and Interpretations as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(ii) Historical cost convention
These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as identified within the notes.

(b) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 
each year.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, intercompany balances and transactions, income and expenses and 
profit and losses resulting from intra-Consolidated Entity transactions have been eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Consolidated Entity has control. The Consolidated Entity controls an entity 
when the Consolidated Entity is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has 
the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Consolidated Entity. They are 
deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

(c) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New and amended standards adopted

The Consolidated Entity has adopted IFRIC agenda decisions - Software as a Service (SaaS) arrangements from 1 July 2020. 
A number of other new or amended standards and interpretations became effective from 1 January 2020 but they do not 
have a material effect on the Consolidated Entity’s financial statements for the reporting period. 
(i) AASB 2018-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Definition of Material;
(ii) AASB 2019-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – References to the Conceptual Framework;
(iii) AASB 2019-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform; and
(iv) AASB 2019-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of the Effect of New IFRS Standards Not
Yet Issued in Australia.

While these standards introduce new disclosure requirements, they do not affect the Consolidated Entity's accounting 
policies or any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements.
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E9   General accounting policies (continued)

(c) Change in accounting policies and disclosures (continue)

Changes in accounting policy

$'000 $'000 $'000

Intangible assets - software
Cost 15,878 (836) 15,042
Accumulated amortisation (13,457) 6 (13,451)
Carrying amounts 2,421 (830) 1,591

Deferred Tax asset
Deferred Tax asset 556 249 805 

Total adjustment on equity:
Retained earnings-Accumulated losses (79,185) (581) (79,766)

(d) New and amended standards adopted

AASB 16 Leases - COVID-19 Rent Related Concessions

The Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of costs associated with 
configuration and customisation in a software as a service arrangement, as a result of IFRIC agenda decisions - 
Software as a Service (SaaS) arrangement costs released in April 2021. 

Costs in relation to configuration or customisation of a supplier’s cloud-based software under a SaaS arrangement are 
no longer recognised as an intangible asset. The costs of configuration or customisation of the software under a SaaS 
arrangement, will be expensed when the Consolidated Entity receives the configuration or customisation services in 
accordance with the contract.

Following IFRIC decision the Consolidated Entity has changed its accounting policy from 1 July 2020 using the 
retrospective approach whereby comparative information is not restated and the cumulative effect is recognised in 
retained earnings at the date of initial application. The Company's management has assessed the intangible software 
assets which are impacted by IFRIC agenda decision. This has resulted in $830 thousand of capitalised costs for 
configuration and customisation in a SaaS arrangement  being derecognised from the intangible assets and recognised 
in retained earnings as summarised in the below table.

As reported
30 June 2020

Change in 
accounting policy

Opening Balance 
1 July 2020

• Reduction in lease payments due to waivers have been recognised as a negative variable lease payment of
$22 thousand in profit or loss under occupancy (2020: $155 thousand).

COVID-19 has led many lessors to provide relief to lessees through deferring or relieving them of amounts that would 
otherwise be payable. AASB 16 requires lessees to assess whether changes to lease contracts are lease modifications 
and, therefore resulting in remeasuring the lease liability using a revised discount rate.  

AASB 2020-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions amends AASB 16 
Leases and became effective from 1 June 2020.
The amendment provides practical relief to lessees in accounting for rent concessions arising as a result of COVID-19, 
by including an additional practical expedient in AASB 16 which allows entities to elect not to account for the rent 
concessions as modifications. 
The practical expedient applies only to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of COVID-19 and only if all 
of the following conditions are met: 
• the change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less
than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
• any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021; and
• there is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

The Consolidated Entity has elected to apply the practical expedient to all of the COVID-19-related rental concessions it 
has obtained as lessee.

The impact on the financial statements as a result of applying the practical expedient is as follows:
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(f) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

(g) Going Concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Company has assessed the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and although there is continued uncertainty in the market, the Company remains 
confident it will continue to trade on a going concern basis and be able to meet its debts as and when they fall due for 
at least a period of 12 months from the date of the financial statements. In reaching this conclusion, the Company 
applied significant judgement and considered the following factors:
• 12 month forecast cashflow with sensitivity analysis and stress testing different scenarios;
• the Company has no debt facility;
• the Company has a sufficient cash balance of $35.8 million at 30 June 2021;
• the Company has net assets of $48.1 million; and 
• the Company's ability to adapt digitally to the restrictions.

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statement requires management to make a number of 
judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses and the accompanying disclosures. The estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and are 
assessed on a continual basis.
The Company has applied significant judgement and estimates, including any impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, to the 
following:
• Provision of doubtful debt;
• Going concern;
• Assessment of impairment of assets; and
• Financial risk management.
The Company has used key assumption which represent management’s assessment of future trends in real estate. The 
key assumptions have included predicted property values, volume growth, sales agent numbers, commission rates
achieved and costs that have been based on historical data from internal and external sources.

(e) Standards issued but not yet adopted 

The following new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective are not expected to 
have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:
(i) AASB 17 Insurance Contracts and AASB 2020-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Insurance 
Contracts;
(ii) AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an
Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture;
(iii) AASB 2015-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and 
AASB 128;
(iv) AASB 2017-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and 
AASB 128 and Editorial Corrections;
(v) AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or
Non-Current;
(vi) AASB 2020-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or
Non-Current - Deferral of effective date;
(vii) AASB 2020-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Annual Improvements 2018-2020 and Other
Amendments; and
(viii) AASB 2020-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards –Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2.
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McGrath Limited and Controlled Entities 

Directors' Declaration for the Year Ended 30 June 2021 

In the opinion of the directors of McGrath Limited: 

(a) the consolidated financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 24-70 are in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) complying with Australian Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other
mandatory professional reporting requirements, and

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and
of its performance, for the financial year ended on that date, and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they
become due and payable.

(c) at the date of this declaration, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the members of the closed group 
identified in Note E8 will be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are, or may become, subject by
virtue of the deed of cross guarantee described in Note E8.

(d) the directors draw attention to Note E9 to the consolidated financial statements, which includes a statement of 
compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Directors have been given the declarations by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer required by 
section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

Peter Lewis 
Chair 
23 August 2021 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the shareholders of McGrath Limited

Report on the audit of the Financial Report 

Opinion 

We have audited the Financial Report of 
McGrath Limited (the Company). 

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial 
Report of the Company is in accordance 
with the Corporations Act 2001, including:  

 Giving a true and fair view of the
Group’s financial position as at
30 June 2021 and of its financial
performance for the year ended on that
date; and

 Complying with Australian Accounting
Standards and the Corporations
Regulations 2001.

The Financial Report comprises:  
 Consolidated statement of financial position as at

30 June 2021

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, Consolidated statement of
changes in equity, and Consolidated statement of
cash flows for the year then ended

 Notes including a summary of significant accounting
policies

 Directors’ Declaration.

The Group consists of the Company and the entities it 
controlled at the year-end or from time to time during the 
financial year. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the 
audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical 
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics 
for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our 
audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code.  

Key Audit Matters 

The Key Audit Matters we identified are: 

 Recoverability of property management
rights intangible assets

 Recoverability of current trade receivables
and non-current trade receivables

Key Audit Matters are those matters that, in our 
professional judgement, were of most significance in 
our audit of the Financial Report of the current period.  

These matters were addressed in the context of our 
audit of the Financial Report as a whole, and in forming 
our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters. 
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Recoverability of property management rights intangible assets ($12,351k) 

Refer to Note B4 to the Financial Report 

The key audit matter How the matter was addressed in our audit 

The recoverability of the Group’s property 
management rights (intangible assets) is a Key 
Audit Matter due to the: 

 significance of the balance (being 12% of total
assets); and

 presence of impairment indicators and higher
estimation uncertainty as a result of the
business disruption impact of COVID- 19 global
pandemic.

We focused on the significant assumptions the 
Group applied in their fair value less costs of 
disposal models, including: 

 determination of Cash Generating Units (CGUs)
– the Group has a large number of operating
individual locations and regional areas and
therefore, requires judgement by the Group in
determining the CGUs the intangible assets
belong to, based on the smallest group of
assets to generate largely independent cash
inflows; and

 market multiples – reflects the value of a
property management right in terms of its ratio
to property management fees. COVID-19 has
resulted in less transactional evidence and
other market data points increasing the
estimation uncertainty.

We involved valuation specialists to supplement 
our senior audit team members in assessing this 
key audit matter. 

Our procedures included: 

 Assessing the Group’s determination of their
CGUs based on our understanding of the
operations of the Group’s business and how
independent cash inflows are generated,
against the requirements of the accounting
standards;

 Understanding the Group’s process and
assessing the appropriateness of the fair value
less costs of disposal method to test the
intangible assets for impairment against the
requirements of the accounting standard;

 Assessing the Group’s allocation of corporate
assets to CGUs for reasonableness and
consistency based on the requirements of the
accounting standards;

 Assessing the integrity of the fair value less
costs of disposal models used, including
checking the accuracy of the underlying
calculation formulas and key inputs. This
included checking a sample of property
management fees used within the fair value
less costs of disposal models to underlying
agreements;

 Considering the sensitivity of the models by
varying key assumptions, such as market
multiples, within a reasonably possible range.
We considered the interdependencies of key
assumptions when performing the sensitivity
analysis and what the Group consider to be
reasonably possible. We did this to identify
those CGUs at higher risk of impairment and to
focus our further procedures; and

 Working with our valuation specialists to
benchmark the market multiples used in the
Group’s models against comparable market
transactions.
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Recoverability of current trade receivables ($13,922k) and non-current trade receivables ($1,547k) 

Refer to Note B1 to the Financial Report 

The key audit matter How the matter was addressed in our audit 

The recoverability of trade receivables is a Key 
Audit Matter due to the: 

 significance of the balance to the overall
financial statements (being 15% of total
assets);

 level of judgement required by us to assess
the impact of recent COVID-19 uncertain
market conditions on the Group’s provisioning
for property sales on exchange; and

 estimation uncertainty in the Group’s
determination of recoverability of project
debtors. This is due to the long time frame
between exchange and settlement and the
uncertain COVID-19 economic environment
potentially impacting the likelihood of
development projects being completed by the
contractual sunset date (development risk) and
the purchaser settling (sales risk).

A subset of trade receivables are project debtors 
which relate to the project sales commission 
income from off-the-plan apartment sales 
(development projects). Project debtors relate to 
the project sales commission income from off-
the-plan apartment sales which is recognised on 
unconditional exchange, with payments due: 

 50% on unconditional exchange; and

 50% on settlement.

The long timeframe between unconditional 
exchange and settlement gives rise to two types 
of recoverability risk, being from: 

1. Sales risk: the risk the purchaser will not
settle. This is influenced by availability of
finance and property market movements
between exchange and settlement; and

2. Development risk: the risk the developer will
not complete the development, thereby
invalidate the sale and expected recoverability
of the associated trade receivable. This risk is
influenced by the financing available to the
developer and delays in construction
completion beyond the contract sunset date.

Our procedures included: 

 Understanding the Group’s process and testing
the design of key controls such as the
preparation and review by the Group of their
monitoring report to identify doubtful debts;

 Assessing the appropriateness of the
methodology to monitor and apply individual
and collective provisions for receivables against
the requirements of the accounting standards;

 Selecting a specific sample of outstanding
receivables from the Group’s receivables aging
profile and inspecting the underlying
recoverability documentation. This included
inquiries with the Group on the nature of the
transaction and checking consistency to
customer credit terms and our understanding of
industry practice in a COVID-19 economic
environment; and

 Checking current year write-off of debtor
amounts to assess the accuracy of previous
Group provision for doubtful debts and to
inform our evaluation of the current year
provision for doubtful debts.

Additionally, for project debtors, our procedures 
included: 

 Obtaining the Group’s monitoring report and
identifying projects which met specific risk
criteria such as projects expected to settle
within the next two years, or were expected to
settle before yearend and did not, and higher
risk projects identified by the Group. We then
challenged the Group’s identification of the
projects which were included/excluded from
the provision;

 Inquiring with the Head of Projects and finance
team to understand the Group’s analysis of the
project status, sales and development risks;

 Evaluating the Group’s judgements in relation
to sales risk with publicly available industry data
for identification of matters which impact sales
risk, such as market price deterioration and
market uncertainty as a result of COVID-19; and
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 Comparing the Group’s judgements of future
recovery to our analysis of historical trends for
recovery of off-the-plan apartment sales
commission and our knowledge of how COVID-
19 may impact these trends.

Other Information 

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in McGrath Limited’s annual reporting which 
is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor’s Report. The Directors is responsible for 
the Other Information.  

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon, with the exception of the 
Remuneration Report and our related assurance opinion. 

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other Information. 
In doing so, we consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the Financial 
Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

We are required to report if we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other Information, 
and based on the work we have performed on the Other Information that we obtained prior to the date 
of this Auditor’s Report we have nothing to report. 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The Directors are responsible for: 

 preparing the Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian
Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001

 implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report that gives a
true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error

 assessing the Group and Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of
the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend
to liquidate the Group and Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do
so.
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report 

Our objective is: 

 to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and

 to issue an Auditor’s Report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the Financial Report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report is located at the Auditing 
and Assurance Standards Board website at: 
https://www.auasb.gov.au/admin/file/content102/c3/ar1_2020.pdf.  

This description forms part of our Auditor’s Report. 

Report on the Remuneration Report 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of 
McGrath Limited for the year ended 30 June 2021, 
complies with Section 300A of the Corporations 
Act 2001. 

Directors’ responsibilities 

The Directors of the Company are responsible for 
the preparation and presentation of the 
Remuneration Report in accordance with Section 
300A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

Our responsibilities 

We have audited the Remuneration Report 
included in pages 9 to 19 of the Annual Financial 
Report referenced to in the Directors’ report for 
the year ended 30 June 2021.  

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
Remuneration Report, based on our audit 
conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards. 

KPMG Karen Hopkins
Partner 

Sydney 
23 August 2021 



 McGrath Limited and Controlled Entities 

Shareholder information 

The information set out below was prepared as at 9 August 2021 (unless indicated otherwise) and applies to McGrath’s securities    
(ASX code: MEA).  
As at 9 August 2021 there were 166,849,934 fully paid ordinary shares on issue. 

Substantial shareholders 
As disclosed in substantial holding notices lodged with the ASX as at 9 August 2021: 

Shareholders Date of notice 
Number of 

shares 

Percentage 
of issued 

equity %1 
Maratea Holdings No 2 Pty Ltd as trustee for Smollen Property Family Trust held on 
the register under HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited 

15/01/2021 13,148,148 7.88 

AL Capital Holdings Pty Ltd as trustee for the AL Capital No 1 Unit Trust and Yunhui Lin 28/10/2019 31,119,678 18.53 
Argo Investments 03/08/2018 10,000,000 5.95 
John McGrath and Fondorru 01/08/2018 37,127,378 22.11 

1 Percentage of issued equity held as disclosed in the substantial holding notices provided to the Company.  

Central T Pty Ltd ATF Central Trust ceased to be a substantial shareholder from 1 April 2021. 

Range of shareholders – fully paid ordinary shares 

Range Number of holders Number of securities 
1 to 1,000 567  302,896 
1,001 to 5,000 515  1,545,332 
5,001 to 10,000 279  2,311,349 
10,001 to 100,000 438  14,653,986 
100,001 and over 87  148,036,371 
Total number of shareholders 1,886 166,849,934 

Number of security holders holding less than a marketable parcel (being 893 securities at the closing market price of $0.56 on            
9 August 2021) : 470 

Range of holders – performance rights (unquoted) 

Range Number of holders Number of securities 
1 to 1,000 0 0 
1,001 to 5,000 0 0 
5,001 to 10,000 0 0 
10,001 to 100,000 9 329,000 
100,001 and over 7 4,002,875 
Total number of holders 16            4,331,875 

Range of holders – options (unquoted) 

Range Number of holders Number of securities 
1 to 1,000 0 0 
1,001 to 5,000 0 0 
5,001 to 10,000 0 0 
10,001 to 100,000 0 0 
100,001 and over 0 0 
Total number of holders 0   0 
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20 largest shareholders (as of 9 August 2021) 

No. Shareholder 
Number of 

 shares 
Percentage of issued 

equity % 
1 Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 37,526,841 22.49 
2 HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited 21,315,262 12.78 
3 Fondorru Pty Ltd 21,195,450 12.70 
4 John Damian McGrath  15,059,928 9.03 
5 Argo Investments Limited 10,000,000 5.99 
6 National Nominees Limited 6,390,019 3.83 
7 JP Morgan Nominees Australia 4,127,044 2.47 
8 BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd 2,267,627 1.36 
9 Mr Grant Charles Beaumont 2,175,863 1.30 
10 Lindway Investments Pty Limited 1,238,000 0.74 
11 Mr Alex Jordan 1,140,000 0.68 
12 Emsdale Holding Pty Ltd 1,000,000 0.60 
13 Mr Irwin David Klotz 900,000 0.54 
14 Mr John Damian McGrath 872,000 0.52 
15 Tracey Dixon Investment Pty Ltd 827,539 0.50 
15 Peter Chaucy Investments Pty Ltd 827,539 0.50 
15 Paranchi Investment Pty Ltd 827,539 0.50 
15 Courtney Holdings Pty Ltd 827,539 0.50 
16 Cav & Associates Pty Ltd 780,468 0.47 
17 Mrs Vesna Kraus 755,957 0.45 
18 Pacific Custodians Pty Limited 741,948 0.44 
19 UBS Nominees Pty Ltd 734,403 0.44 
20 Alexandra Stamatiou-Buda 697,218 0.42 
20 CLK Consultancy Pty Ltd 697,218 0.42 

Top 20 holders of Shares 132,925,402 79.67 
Balance of Shares 33,924,532 20.33 
Total Shares on issue 166,849,934 100.00 

Voting rights 
Subject to the Constitutions of McGrath Limited and to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class 
or classes of shares, units or stapled securities: 

 on a show of hands, each holder of fully paid ordinary shares present in person or by proxy, attorney, or representative has
one vote; and

 on a poll, each holder of fully paid ordinary shares has:
> in the case of a resolution of McGrath Limited, one vote for each fully paid ordinary share in McGrath Limited held.

Holders of Performance Rights and Options have no voting rights.  

On-market Buy Back 
There is no current on-market buy back. 
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Corporate Directory 

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING 
The shares of McGrath Limited are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange trading under the ASX Listing Code “MEA”. 

ACN: 608 153 779 

DIRECTORS 

Peter Lewis 
Chair and Independent Non-executive Director 

Andrew Robinson 
Independent Non-executive Director 

Wayne Mo 
Non-executive Director 

Shane Smollen 
Non-executive Director 

John McGrath 
Executive Director 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Edward Law 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
Howard Herman 

COMPANY SECRETARY 
Phil Mackey 

REGISTERED OFFICE 

Address 
55 Pyrmont Street  
Pyrmont NSW 2009 
Telephone 
+61 2 9386 3333
Website
www.mcgrath.com.au 

SHARE REGISTRY 

Address 
Link Market Services Limited Locked 
Bag A14 
Sydney South NSW 1235 
Telephone 
(Australia) 1300 554 474 
Email 
registrars@linkmarketservices.com.au  
Website 
www.linkmarketservices.com.au 

AUDITORS 
KPMG 
Tower Three, International Towers Sydney 
300 Barangaroo Avenue 
Sydney NSW 2000 
Australia 
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